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1. INTRODUCTION 

The Revised Estimates Report 2019-20 (including December Quarterly Report) has been prepared in accordance 

with sections 36 and 37 of the Financial Management Act 2016. Accordingly, it presents the information 

required for a Revised Estimates Report as well as a December Quarterly Report. 

The Report contains the following information:  

 Section 2 provides an update of the Government’s Fiscal Strategy; 

 Section 3 updates the Tasmanian economic aggregates and forecasts published in the 

2019-20 Budget Papers; 

 Section 4 presents General Government financial results for the six months ending 31 December 2019 

and revised Budget estimates presented in accordance with the applicable Australian Accounting 

Standard AASB 1049 Whole of Government and General Government Sector Financial Reporting. 

Commentary is provided on material changes between original and revised Budget estimates; 

 Section 5 presents revised fiscal estimates for the General Government, Public Non-Financial 

Corporations, Public Financial Corporations, Total Non-Financial Public and Total State Sectors, in 

accordance with the Uniform Presentation Framework reporting requirements for a Mid-Year Report; 

and 

 Section 6 presents Public Account financial results for the six months ending 31 December 2019 and 

revised Public Account budget receipts and expenditure estimates, together with Specific Purpose 

Account balances as at 31 December 2019 and revised budget receipts and expenditure estimates for 

2019-20. 

This Report should be read in conjunction with the 2019-20 Budget Papers and Tasmania’s Financial 

Management Framework that are available on the Treasury website. 

The financial information provided in this Report reflects the results of the mid-year review of the 

2019-20 Budget. Further review of the Forward Estimates will be undertaken as part of the development of 

the 2020-21 Budget. Information on significant risks and issues that may impact the Budget position and 

Forward Estimates in the future, but which are unable to be accurately quantified or remain uncertain at 

the time of the finalisation of this Report, is also provided in Section 4 (Risks and Disclosures) of this Report. 

Table 1.1 summarises the impact of budget variations on Key Fiscal Measures since the 2019-20 Budget. 
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Table 1.1:  General Government Sector Key Fiscal Measures 

 2019-20  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  

 Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  
 

Net Operating Balance     

Budget 2019-20 57.4  85.1  174.5  250.6  
 

Variations (46.6) (39.6) (155.1) (108.6) 
 

2019-20 Revised 10.8  45.4  19.3  141.9  

     
 

Fiscal Balance     

Budget 2019-20 (248.4) (225.7) (19.8) 3.0  
 

Variations (59.4) (146.1) (135.4) (181.2) 
 

2019-20 Revised (307.8) (371.8) (155.1) (178.1) 

     
 

Net Debt1     

Budget 2019-20 284.5  643.1  820.0  1 114.1  
 

Variations (321.4) (42.6) 62.4  264.7  
 

2019-20 Revised (36.9) 600.5  882.5  1 378.8  

     

GFS Net Debt2     

Budget 2019-20 (50.4) 321.0  520.2  839.8  

Variations (333.2) (53.2) 51.9  254.0  

2019-20 Revised (383.6) 267.8  572.1  1 093.7  

     
 

Infrastructure Investment     

Budget 2019-20 723.3  715.9  630.1  695.0  
 

Variations (1.1) 109.2  (19.7) 73.0  
 

2019-20 Revised 722.2  825.1  610.4  768.0  
 

     
 

Notes: 

1. Net Debt represents Borrowings plus Lease liabilities, less the sum of Cash and deposits and Investments. 

2. GFS Net Debt represents Borrowings less the sum of Cash and deposits and Investments. This is equivalent to Net Debt based on 

the Australian Bureau of Statistics Government Finance Statistics reporting framework, and excludes the impact of Lease liabilities 

(this reflects how Net Debt has been calculated prior to the introduction of AASB 16 in 2019-20). 

 

Since the 2019-20 Budget, the General Government Sector Net Operating and Fiscal Balance have 

deteriorated. However, in 2019-20 and 2020-21 Net Debt has improved and a Net Cash and Investments 

position is expected in 2019-20. Notwithstanding these changes, Net Operating Balance surpluses continue 

to be forecast in each and every year of the 2019-20 Budget and Forward Estimates period. This reflects 

the impact of a range of revenue and expenditure changes, the most significant of which are the 

Government’s commitment to significant additional funding to meet the cost of health services, a further 

fall in GST receipts and improved State Taxation receipts. The Government continues to achieve all of its 

established Fiscal Strategy strategic actions. The ongoing achievement of the Fiscal Strategy strategic actions 

remains a priority for the Government. This outcome will be dependent on the achievement of Agency 

Efficiency Dividends and the active management of existing and emerging Budget risks (including those 

detailed in Section 4 of this Report).  
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As detailed in Section 3 of this Report, the performance of the Tasmanian economy remains strong. 

Employment levels in Tasmania are currently at record levels and estimates for a number of other key 

indicators for 2019-20 have improved since the 2019-20 Budget. 

Major new Government revenue decisions reflected in this Report total $191.4 million. These include 

 $90 million in special dividends from Hydro Tasmania and Sustainable Timber Tasmania in 2019-20; 

 $59.8 million in additional government business dividends to support a reduction in Agency Efficiency 

Dividends; and 

 $36.2 million reflecting the introduction of the Point of Consumption Wagering Tax from 

1 January 2020. 

Major new Government recurrent expenditure commitments reflected in this Report total $746.1 million. 

These commitments include: 

 $558 million to support the delivery of health services by the Tasmanian Health Service;  

 $146.9 million in reduced Agency Efficiency Dividends which reflects the Government’s decision to cap 

the Department of Health’s Forward Estimates Efficiency Dividends requirement to the 2019-20 level 

and a reduction of $15 million per annum ($14.8 million in 2019-20) that is offset by additional 

government business dividends; 

 $10 million in additional funding for firefighting costs incurred to January 2020; and 

 $10.1 million reflecting the Government’s decision to allocate to TasRacing Pty Ltd a portion of 

additional revenue received from non-Tasmanian licensed wagering operators following introduction 

of the Point of Consumption Wagering Tax.  

Parameter variations reflect changes due to the economic environment, the agency operating environment 

or the timing of a transaction. Major parameter adjustments which have impacted on the 

Net Operating Balance over the Budget and Forward Estimates include: 

 a net increase in Taxation revenue of $328 million which primarily reflects an increase in revenue from 

Conveyance Duty, Land Tax, Lottery Tax and Payroll Tax; 

 a net decrease in projected GST revenues of $272.8 million which reflects reductions in the Australian 

Government’s estimates of the GST pool, partially offset by an increase in Tasmania’s forecast share of 

the national population; and 

 a net increase in the impact of revised National Partnership Revenue and Expenses from Transactions 

totalling $203.7 million which primarily reflects changes in the capital expenditure profiles for Roads of 

Strategic Importance, the Royal Hobart Hospital Redevelopment and Community Health, Hospitals and 

Infrastructure Projects. 

The deterioration in the Government’s Net Debt position primarily reflects the deterioration in the 

Net Operating Balance together with changes to infrastructure expenditure partially offset by an 

improvement in the actual Net Debt position as at 30 June 2019 compared to previous estimates in the 

2019-20 Budget (Net Debt as at 30 June 2019 was estimated to be negative $535.2 million but improved to 

an actual outcome of negative $774 million).  

Information on all policy and parameter variations is provided in the Policy and Parameter Statement in 

Section 4 of this Report. The Policy and Parameter Statement also includes updated information on the 

allocation of Agency Efficiency Dividends to agencies over the Budget and Forward Estimates period and on 

offsetting government business dividends.  
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2. FISCAL STRATEGY UPDATE 

The Government’s Fiscal Strategy provides an effective framework for the ongoing management of the 

State’s budget position. It is focused on the achievement of long-term fiscal principles that reflect responsible 

financial management and aim to deliver long-term budget sustainability. These long-term fiscal principles 

are enduring in nature and apply across financial and economic cycles. The use of a principles-based approach 

recognises that a government can, in the short-term, legitimately depart from fiscal objectives in response 

to changing circumstances, as long as that departure is necessary, transparent and justifiable. While the Fiscal 

Strategy has a core focus on the long-term, shorter-term objectives and relevant financial measures and 

economic statistics are also important in enabling the measurement of the Government’s progress against 

the principles. 

The following long-term fiscal principles are embedded in the Charter of Budget Responsibility Act 2007: 

1. manage the State’s finances responsibly for the wellbeing of all Tasmanians; 

2. provide for the future for the next generation of Tasmanians; 

3. prepare for unexpected events by building a robust financial position; 

4. improve services to Tasmanians by building a strong economy and efficiently allocating resources to gain 

the maximum community benefit; 

5. formulate spending and taxation policies that ensure a reasonable degree of equity, stability and 

predictability; and 

6. ensure transparency and accountability in developing, implementing and reporting on fiscal objectives. 

Table 2.1 provides an update on progress in implementing the Fiscal Strategy Strategic Actions. 
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Table 2.1: Fiscal Strategy Update 

Strategic Action 2019-20 Revised Estimates Report Comment 

1. Annual growth in General 

Government operating expenses 

will be lower than the long-term 

average growth in revenue. 

 The compound annual growth in expenses over the period 

2014-15 to 2022-23 is 3.3 per cent. This is below the 

long-term average revenue growth rate of 4.1 per cent 

(calculated from 2008-09 to 2018-19 actual).  

2. General Government debt and 

defined benefit superannuation 

liabilities will be managed to 

ensure the combined annual 

servicing cost is less than 

six per cent of General 

Government cash receipts. 

 Borrowing and defined benefit costs as a percentage of 

General Government cash receipts are estimated to remain 

below the established maximum of six per cent over the 

Budget and Forward Estimates period. As at 30 June 2023 it 

is estimated to be 5.02 per cent. 

 Whilst retaining a negative Net Debt position (Cash and 

Investments exceed Borrowings) as at 30 June 2020, General 

Government Net Debt will increase over the Forward 

Estimates to $1.4 billion on 30 June 2023. However, after 

excluding $285.1 million of Lease liabilities (due to the 

implementation of the new Australian Accounting Standard 

AASB 16 Leases), this figure reduces to $1.1 billion under the 

GFS Net Debt reporting measure. This Net Debt position 

reflects the impact of the Government’s commitment to total 

infrastructure funding of $3.6 billion over the Budget and 

Forward Estimates period and additional expenditure 

commitments. 

3. A competitive tax environment 

will be maintained with the 

objective for state taxes to be 

efficient, fair, simple, stable and 

sustainable. 

 

 According to the most recent Commonwealth Grants 

Commission data, the ratio of revenue the State actually 

raised from its tax sources to the revenue it could have raised 

(had it applied the Australian average level of effort to its 

available revenue base), is the second lowest of all 

jurisdictions and is below the national average. 

 The Government has implemented several taxation initiatives 

aimed to improve Tasmania’s rental market and home 

ownership that were announced in the                

2019-20 Budget. The initiatives implemented are the:   

 extension of the land tax exemption for short-stay 

accommodation properties that are made available for 

long-term rental, to 30 June 2023;   

 extension of the land tax exemption for all newly built 

housing that is made available for long-term rental, to 

30 June 2023;   
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Table 2.1: Fiscal Strategy Update (continued) 

Strategic Action 2019-20 Revised Estimates Report Comment 

3. A competitive tax environment 

will be maintained with an 

objective for state taxes to be 

efficient, fair, simple, stable and 

sustainable (continued). 

 

 extension of the eligible period for the duty concession 

for first home buyers of established homes, to 

30 June 2020; and  

 extension of the eligible period for the duty concession 

for eligible pensioners that downsize their home, to 

30 June 2020. 

 Additionally, the Government has:  

 implemented a Point of Consumption Wagering Tax of 

15 per cent on the net wagering revenue earned by 

betting companies from Tasmanian customers from 

1 January 2020; and 

 committed to increase the Foreign Investor Duty 

Surcharge for acquisitions by foreign persons of 

residential land, from three per cent to eight per cent, 

and of primary production land, from half a per cent to 

1.5 per cent, from 1 April 2020.  

4. Government businesses will be 

required to deliver services to 

Tasmanians at the lowest 

sustainable cost, while also 

providing an appropriate 

financial return to the 

Government. 

 A key focus has been to ensure the delivery of affordable 

energy at predictable prices that are amongst the lowest in 

Australia, consistent with the Government’s Tasmania First 

Energy Policy. To this end, a number of actions have been 

undertaken including: 

 maintaining the increase in regulated electricity tariffs to 

no more than the increase in CPI; 

 extending the payment of rebates to large electricity 

customers until 30 June 2020; 

 completing the review of irrigation tariffs; and 

 progressing the review of wholesale electricity market 

arrangements. 

 Over the coming period, the Government will continue to 

review and monitor the strategies and performance of 

Government businesses. 

 The Government also regularly reviews the governance 

framework and operations of government businesses with 

the aim of improving the governance and efficiency of 

government businesses. 
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Table 2.1: Fiscal Strategy Update (continued) 

Strategic Action 2019-20 Revised Estimates Report Comment 

5. Tasmanian Government 

infrastructure investment will 

maintain existing assets, respond 

to economic and population 

growth and reflect the changing 

needs of the community. 

 

 The 2019-20 Budget provided funding, over the Budget and 

Forward Estimates period, for a record $3.6 billion 

investment in Tasmania’s infrastructure, including an agency 

infrastructure investment program of $2.8 billion and equity 

injections to a number of government businesses and the 

Tasmanian Water and Sewerage Corporation Pty Ltd to 

support significant infrastructure programs being undertaken 

by these entities. 

 Infrastructure investment is focussed on supporting the 

Government’s high priority policy areas of improving 

education and health services, jobs and economic growth and 

supporting law and order. Based on the estimates provided 

in this report, investment by the Government in 

Non-Financial Assets significantly exceeds the value of 

depreciation over the Budget and Forward Estimates period.  

6. Public sector efficiency, 

productivity and financial 

transparency will be improved. 

 The 2019-20 Budget included an agency efficiency dividend 

requirement of $450 million over the Budget and Forward 

Estimate period. This requirement has since been reduced to 

approximately $300 million as a result of offsets from 

increased government business dividends and the capping of 

the Department of Health requirement at the 2019-20 level. 

Implementation of efficiency dividends has a clear focus on 

expenditure such as consultants, travel and advertising, 

together with vacancy control and employee natural attrition.   

 The Financial Management Act 2016, effective from 

1 July 2019, simplifies and reforms Tasmania’s financial 

management legislation to support a modern financial 

management framework for the General Government 

Sector. The FMA introduced a new structure for the Public 

Account and clarifies responsibilities for managing the State’s 

finances. These changes provide for the management of the 

public finances of the State in an economical, efficient and 

effective manner. The FMA also strengthens financial and 

budget management processes, and improves the quality of 

information provided to Parliament and other stakeholders. 

 The Government remains committed to ongoing effective 

management of wages expenditure. The Government will 

continue to work with employee groups to achieve affordable 

and reasonable wage outcomes.  
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3. TASMANIAN ECONOMY 

UPDATE  

Table 3.1: Economic Forecasts, Estimates and Projections 

 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

 
Actual 

Budget 

Forecasts 

Revised  

Estimates Projections1 

     

Gross State Product (real, % change) 3.6 2¾ 3 2 2 2 

State Final Demand (real, % change)2 4.3 2½  2¾  2¼ 2¼ 2¼ 

Employment (year-average, % change) 0.2 ¾  1½  1 1 1 

Labour Force Participation Rate       

  (year-average, %) 60.6 60½ 60¾  60¾ 60¾ 60¾ 

Unemployment Rate (year-average, %) 6.3 6¼  6 6 6 6 

Consumer Price Index       

  (year-average, % change) 2.5 2¼ 2¾ 2¼ 2 2 

Population (year-average, % change) 1.2 0.9 1.1 0.7 0.7 0.7 

       

Source: Actual - Australian Bureau of Statistics; Forecasts, estimates and projections -Treasury. 
Notes: 

1. The projections over the period from 2020-21 to 2022-23 are not forecasts. They are generally based on the long-term 

average growth rates for each of the indicators, adjusted in some cases to reflect recent trends, but do not take into account 

the potential impact of any future economic events or policy changes by the Tasmanian or Australian Governments. 

2. The State Final Demand outcome for 2018-19 has been calculated using data released in the September quarter 2019 National 

Accounts. 

Global and national economic environment 

The global outlook has softened slightly since the 2019-20 Budget. Global economic conditions were 

weaker in 2019 compared with 2018, as trade and geopolitical tensions created increased uncertainty, 

affecting business confidence, investment decisions and global trade. The International Monetary Fund 

projected global economic growth of 2.9 per cent in 2019, the lowest level since the global financial crisis 

in 2008-09. However, growth is projected to increase to 3.3 per cent in 2020 even though high levels of 

uncertainty remain regarding global trade policy, Brexit and financial markets.  

Growth in China’s economy, Tasmania’s largest international trading partner, continues to soften 

compared to the high growth rates experienced over the previous decade, though it is still a major 

contributor to global economic growth. This softening is a result of weaker trade and associated investment 

activity, as well as weaker domestic demand. It is anticipated that growth in the Chinese economy will 

continue to moderate over the coming years even with additional policy measures being announced to 

support economic growth. It is also likely that the recent outbreak of the coronavirus in China will have a 

dampening effect on the Chinese economy. 

The United States economy grew solidly through 2019, supported by expansionary fiscal policy, a very 

strong labour market and household consumption. The IMF has forecast that growth in the United States 

may soften slightly in 2020, as trade uncertainties start to impact on business investment and manufacturing.  
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Economic growth in the European Union was low in 2019, having been impacted by weakness in global 

trade, as well as indecision associated with the United Kingdom’s exit from the European Union. In spite 

of the weaker economic conditions, labour markets in the European Union improved in 2019 leading to 

the unemployment rate falling to levels last experienced prior to the global financial crisis. The IMF is 

forecasting a slight increase in the growth rate in the euro area in 2020. 

Australian economic conditions were relatively restrained over 2018-19, in part due to weak household 

consumption growth, which is the single largest component of expenditure. Household spending growth 

was lower as a result of low wage growth and declining house prices in most mainland cities; contributing 

to lower government revenue collection from the GST. Nationally, dwelling investment was stagnant in 

2018-19, while business investment declined due to a large reduction in non-housing related construction. 

The national economy grew by 2.0 per cent in 2018-19, below the average growth rate of 2.6 per cent of 

the past decade.  

However, recent data has been indicating that the domestic economy may be starting to show signs of 

recovery. House prices are recovering quickly in most mainland capital cities, potentially providing a boost 

to household wealth and confidence, which, in turn, is expected to lead to stronger spending in 2019-20. 

This anticipated growth in spending is likely to be dampened by the impacts of drought, the recent bushfires 

and the outbreak of a strain of the coronavirus in China, although the full extent of the economic impacts 

are still unknown. Business investment is also expected to increase over the coming years, with mining 

investment forecast to grow in 2019-20 for the first time in seven years. Public final demand is also 

expected to continue its strong growth over the coming years, driven by high levels of infrastructure 

spending across Australia. 

In its Mid-Year Economic and Fiscal Outlook, the Australian Treasury forecast growth of 2¼ per cent in 

2019-20, revised down from 2¾ per cent forecast in the Australian Government’s 2019-20 Budget, due 

largely to the impacts of the drought on farm production and exports. However, this is still higher than 

the 2018-19 growth rate. It is also likely that the recent bushfires across Australia will impact GDP growth. 

In addition to the direct costs associated with fire damage and loss of property, it is expected that the 

bush fires could also lead to reduced tourism and retail trade, and lost production, particularly in the 

agricultural sector. Similarly, the coronavirus outbreak and associated travel restrictions are likely to 

negatively impact on exports, tourism and international education, although it is too early to estimate the 

full economic impact.   

The national labour market remains strong with increasing levels of employment, record high 

participation rates and a low unemployment rate. The 2019-20 MYEFO forecasts a year-average 

unemployment rate of 5¼ per cent in both 2019-20 and 2020-21. 

Although the labour market has been strong, wage growth has remained subdued. This has also been the 

experience of other advanced economies, with wages being slower to respond to improved labour market 

conditions than has historically been the case. Despite being soft, wages have grown faster than inflation, 

and the Australian Treasury forecast that wages will grow by 2½ per cent in 2019-20. 

Monetary conditions remain very favourable, with low consumer price inflation. The Reserve Bank of 

Australia has set the cash rate at the historically low level of 0.75 per cent, which is providing support to 

investment. The RBA expects that inflation will start to increase over the coming years, but remain under 

its target band to be close to two per cent in 2019-20 and 2020-21. 
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Recent economic performance and outlook for the Tasmanian economy 

The Tasmanian economy has experienced strong growth in recent years. The Australian Bureau of 

Statistics estimated that Tasmania’s Gross State Product grew by 3.6 per cent in 2018-19, which was the 

highest growth rate recorded in the country and the highest Tasmanian growth rate since 2003-04. 

Consumer and public spending, with a contribution from private investment, were the main drivers of 

Tasmania’s economic performance in 2018-19.  

Economic growth was broad based in 2018-19 with all industries in Tasmania experiencing growth, the 

first time since the data series began. Tourism has continued to be a major source of economic stimulus 

in Tasmania, with Tourism Tasmania estimating that over 1.3 million tourists visited the State in the year 

to September 2019 and spent approximately $2.5 billion during that period. The high levels of tourism 

have provided the impetus for new business developments, including a number of new hotels across 

Tasmania and other associated tourism infrastructure. These projects have provided support to the 

construction sector, and lifted private investment, which grew by 3.4 per cent in 2018-19. Business 

confidence remains at high levels within Tasmania, which, coupled with a positive outlook for the tourism 

sector, support expected continued growth in private investment in 2019-20. 

The housing market in Tasmania has been very strong over the past two years, driving growth in dwelling 

investment. House prices increased across the State in 2019, though at a slower rate than the previous 

year in the Hobart area, and the rental market continues to be tight. Building approvals data remain at high 

levels, and the impacts from increased population growth, as well as the first home builder scheme, are 

likely to continue to positively influence dwelling investment in 2019-20.  

Public spending on infrastructure was very high in 2018-19 due to some major public capital projects, such 

as the redevelopment of the Royal Hobart Hospital and major road infrastructure upgrades. High levels of 

public spending on infrastructure projects are projected to continue over the Budget and 

Forward Estimates period, which, coupled with the University of Tasmania’s continued investment in new 

student accommodation and other infrastructure developments, indicate that public spending will remain 

at a high level. In 2019-20, public spending is expected to continue to contribute to Tasmania’s economic 

growth, though to a lesser extent than in 2018-19. 

Following the exceptionally high growth in 2017-18, the value of Tasmania’s international exports declined 

marginally in 2018-19, with a strong increase in the export of services offset by a fall in the export of goods. 

Service exports are becoming increasingly important to the Tasmanian economy, and contributed more to 

GSP growth than private investment in 2018-19. The main contributors to service exports are tourism and 

international students. It is estimated that in 2018-19, international student enrolments in Tasmania 

increased by close to 40 per cent. The coronavirus outbreak in China and the associated travel restrictions 

implemented by China and by the Australian Government on incoming passengers is likely to impact on 

both tourism and international education, although it is too early to determine the full extent of the impact. 

The level of exports remains at a very high level. Favourable exchange rates continue to support Tasmania’s 

exports, with export growth expected in 2019-20.  However, the global prices of most major commodities 

relevant to Tasmania has fallen since the time of the 2019-20 Budget, with the price of zinc, a key export 

commodity for Tasmania, declining by approximately 17 per cent since early May 2019 in both US and 

Australian dollar terms. 
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In 2019-20, it is estimated that Tasmania’s GSP will increase by three per cent, an upward revision from 

the estimate of 2¾ per cent forecast in the 2019-20 Budget, and considerably higher than the long-term 

average for Tasmania of two per cent. 

Employment levels in Tasmania are currently at record high levels reaching 255 000 persons in 

December 2019, representing a strong recovery following some softening in early 2019. In year-average 

terms, employment is expected to grow by 1½ per cent over 2019-20. This is above the 2019-20 Budget 

forecast of ¾ per cent, and reflects the strong economic conditions prevailing in the State. The labour 

force participation rate is expected to be 60¾ per cent in 2019-20 following a decline in 2018-19, while 

the unemployment rate is expected to be approximately 6 per cent, well below the long term average rate 

of 8.1 per cent. 

Tasmania’s population has continued its recent strong growth, growing at around twice the long-term 

average rate. In 2018-19, Tasmania’s population level increased by 1.2 per cent, the highest annual growth 

rate since 1990-91. This increase has been driven by interstate and international in-migration. It is expected 

that the level of migration to Tasmania will ease marginally in 2019-20, reducing the population growth 

rate slightly to 1.1 per cent.  

The Hobart Consumer Price Index was estimated to have increased by 2.5 per cent in 2018-19. Hobart CPI 

is expected to increase by 2¾ per cent in 2019-20.  

Risks to the outlook 

The primary risks to the outlook relate to household consumption, at both the Tasmanian level and 

nationally. Household incomes have been growing slowly over the past few years, and there is a risk that 

consumers will be more restrained than is expected in terms of their spending.  

The impact on consumer confidence and household disposable incomes from the national drought and 

bushfires is not yet known, but is likely to be negative. At a national level, some economists are predicting 

that the recent bushfires will affect Australia’s tourism sector, following negative publicity around the scale 

of the fires and the levels of associated air pollution. There is a risk that Tasmania’s tourism sector will be 

adversely impacted, with less visitors to the State than expected.  

The bushfires have also caused widespread damage to infrastructure on mainland Australia. The 

replacement of infrastructure destroyed or damaged by the fires is likely to exacerbate the current 

construction market constraints across the eastern part of Australia. There is a risk that Tasmania’s 

planned infrastructure projects may be delayed or become more expensive due to competition for 

resources. 

The ongoing risks in relation to global trade tensions, particularly between the United States and China, 

remain. There is the possibility of a greater than expected slowdown of the Chinese economy resulting 

from the imposition of tariffs, which could negatively impact on Tasmania’s exports to its largest 

international export destination. The reduction in global trade stemming from the tensions between the 

United States and China have also impacted other countries, most notably those in South East Asia. These 

countries represent significant export markets for Tasmania, and the slowdown in their economic growth 

could also affect the outlook for Tasmania’s exports. 
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The recent outbreak of a strain of the coronavirus in China poses a further risk to China’s economic 

outlook, as well as to the global economy more broadly. In response to the outbreak of the respiratory 

disease, China has imposed wide-spread closures of tourist sites and retail centres as well as restricting 

transport links. The Australian Government also implemented travel restrictions in response to the 

outbreak, with entry to Australia denied to non-citizens or residents who have originated or transited 

through mainland China since 1 February 2020. While it is too early to determine the extent of the 

economic impacts from the virus in China, Australia’s and Tasmania’s tourism sectors and international 

student enrolments will be adversely affected, and there is a potential for commodity exports, particularly 

raw commodities, seafood and high value agriculture to be negatively impacted.  

Upside risks largely relate to private investment, particularly dwelling investment. ABS data indicate a solid 

pipeline of residential building work to be done. However, if population growth is stronger than expected, 

this could lead to further demand for housing.  
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4. GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

SECTOR OUTCOME 

Income Statement  

The General Government Income Statement for 2019-20 is detailed in Table 4.1. 

The revised 2019-20 Budget forecasts: 

 a Net Operating surplus of $10.8 million, a $46.6 million deterioration from the Budget estimate of a 

$57.4 million surplus; and 

 a Fiscal Deficit of $307.8 million, a $59.4 million deterioration from the Budget estimate of a 

$248.4 million deficit. 
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Table 4.1:  General Government Income Statement 

 2018-19  2019-20  2019-20  2019-20  

 Dec YTD    Revised  Dec YTD  

 Actual  Budget  Budget  Actual  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  

     

Revenue from transactions     

Grants  1 877.0  3 973.3  3 923.3   1 846.7  

Taxation   622.7  1 215.5  1 306.4    692.8  

Sales of goods and services   187.5  416.0  420.9    179.2  

Fines and regulatory fees   58.5  103.1  103.0    62.5  

Interest income   8.6  16.8  14.5    4.8  

Dividend, tax and rate equivalent income   304.7  524.1  642.2    413.4  

Other revenue    96.4  157.9  162.3    90.8  

  3 155.4  6 406.7  6 572.5   3 290.3  

       

Less Expenses from transactions       

Employee expenses  1 329.7  2 675.1  2 806.8   1 429.8  

Superannuation   164.8  305.1  370.0    190.7  

Depreciation   138.4  329.4  340.5    170.0  

Supplies and consumables   593.1  1 293.8  1 293.2    666.9  

Nominal superannuation interest expense   121.6  271.3  180.1    90.1  

Borrowing costs   5.0  14.1  8.7    0.2  

Grant and subsidy expenses   728.2  1 461.2  1 514.7    809.9  

Other expenses   24.9  (0.7) 47.6    26.2  

  3 105.8  6 349.3  6 561.7   3 383.8  

       

Equals NET OPERATING BALANCE   49.6  57.4  10.8  (93.5) 

       

Plus Other economic flows - included in Operating Result       

Gain/(loss) on sale of non-financial assets   0.6  16.7  16.7    0.4  

Revaluation of equity investment in PNFC and PFC sectors ....  (227.6) ....  ....  

Movements in superannuation liability ....  ....  3 482.2  ....  

Other gains/(losses) (1.8) (2.0) 289.0    158.0  

 (1.1) (212.9) 3 787.9    158.5  

       

Equals Operating Result 48.5  (155.6) 3 798.7    65.0  
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Table 4.1: General Government Income Statement (continued) 

 2018-19  2019-20  2019-20  2019-20  

 Dec YTD    Revised  Dec YTD  

 Actual  Budget  Budget  Actual  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  

     

Plus Other economic flows - other movements in Equity     

Revaluations of non-financial assets   162.4  282.7  282.5    144.2  

Revaluation of equity investment in PNFC and PFC sectors ....  ....  217.4  ....  

Other non-owner movements in Equity 0.8  (210.8) (242.4) (229.6) 

   163.1  71.9  257.5  (85.4) 

       

Equals Comprehensive Result   211.6  (83.6) 4 056.1  (20.5) 

       

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES       

       

NET OPERATING BALANCE 49.6  57.4  10.8  (93.5) 

Less Net acquisition of non-financial assets         

Purchases of non-financial assets   249.1  700.1  724.1    185.6  

Less Sales of non-financial assets   13.9  65.0  65.0    15.0  

Less Depreciation   138.4  329.4  340.5    170.0  

   96.7  305.7  318.6  0.7  

      

     

Equals FISCAL BALANCE  (47.1) (248.4) (307.8) (94.2) 
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Underlying Net Operating Balance 

The Underlying Net Operating Balance is a measure which removes the impact of one-off 

Australian Government funding for specific capital projects. 

Table 4.2:  Underlying Net Operating Balance, 2019-20 to 2022-23 

 2019-20 

Revised  

Budget  

2020-21  

Forward  

Estimate  

2021-22  

Forward  

Estimate  

2022-23  

Forward  

Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  

     

Net Operating Balance 10.8  45.4  19.3  141.9  

)     
Less One-off Australian Government funding     

Bridgewater Bridge (6.0) (30.0) (50.0) (150.0) 

Cradle Mountain Experience (5.0) (17.0) (8.0) ....  

Roads and Rail Funding (Nation Building) (91.8) (132.3) (66.1) (36.8) 

Roads of Strategic Importance (16.6) (109.5) (70.0) (159.8) 

Royal Hobart Hospital Redevelopment (66.0) ....   ....  ....  

Sustainable Rural Water Use and Infrastructure Program (16.2) (40.0) (55.0) ....  

Urban Congestion Fund (0.5) (4.1) (13.4) (10.0) 

 (202.0) (332.9) (262.5) (356.6) 

     

Underlying Net Operating Balance (191.2) (287.5) (243.2) (214.7) 
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Major Revenue Variations 

Revenue from transactions is estimated to be $6 572.5 million in 2019-20, which is $165.8 million higher 

than the 2019-20 Budget estimate of $6 406.7 million. The main changes in the 2019-20 estimates are 

summarised below and in the Policy and Parameter Statement. 

Description  2019-20 Variance Reasons 

Grants $50.0 million lower  

 General Purpose 

Payments 

$73.3 million lower The decrease in General Purpose Payments is a 

result of GST revenue being revised downwards 

by $73.3 million to reflect the revisions made by 

the Australian Government in its Mid-Year 

Economic and Fiscal Outlook. This primarily 

reflects:  

 a residual adjustment of negative 

$15.4 million for overpaid GST revenue in 

2018-19, as a result of lower than anticipated 

GST receipts; and  

 the impact of a $1.8 billion reduction in the 

estimated size of the GST pool available for 

distribution in 2019-20, offset by an increase 

in Tasmania’s share of the revised national 

population.   

 National Partnership 

Payments 

$13.2 million higher The increase in National Partnership Payments 

primarily reflects: 

 $11.3 million of funding carried forward for 

the Royal Hobart Hospital from 2018-19; 

 $4.4 million for a Linear Accelerator; 

 $4 million for Rail Tranche 3 brought forward 

from 2021-22; 

 $3.2 million for the Universal Access to Early 

Education Agreement; 

 $2.5 million of funding brought forward for 

Elective Surgery from 2021-22; and 

 $2.3 million for the National School 

Chaplaincy Program. 

This increase is partially offset by a reduction of 

$12.8 million for Roads funding primarily 

associated with the Urban Congestion Fund. 
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Description  2019-20 Variance Reasons 

Grants (continued)   

 Specific Purpose 

Payments and 

Reform Funding 

$8.7 million higher The increase in Specific Purpose Payments and 

reform funding primarily reflects an increase in 

Quality Schools funding of $8.4 million from the 

Australian Government. 

Taxation $90.9 million higher The increase in Taxation primarily reflects a 

$51.4 million upwards revision in Conveyance 

Duty, largely driven by an increase in average 

residential house prices across the State and a 

number of large commercial transactions.  

There have also been upwards revisions to the 

following: 

 Payroll Tax receipts of $17.4 million, due 

mainly to stronger employment growth; 

 Land Tax receipts of $10.4 million, due 

mainly to  land revaluations; and 

 Lottery Tax receipts of $8.1 million, due 

mainly to larger jackpot draws.  

Dividend, tax and rate 

equivalent income 

$118.1 million higher The increase in dividend, tax and rate equivalent 

income reflects increases in ordinary dividends of 

$21.6 million, special dividends of $90 million 

and income tax equivalents of $6.4 million.  

The increase in ordinary dividends primarily 

reflects: 

 an increased dividend from Hydro Tasmania 

of $14.8 million; and 

 an increased dividend from Tasmanian 

Networks Pty Ltd of $14 million as a result 

of lower operating expenditure and higher 

unregulated revenues. 

This increase is partially offset by a decrease in 

dividends from TT-Line Company Pty Ltd of 

$12.1 million, largely reflecting a dividend payout 

ratio for 2019-20 below the Government’s 

standard dividends policy.  

The increase in special dividends reflects a 

payment of $70 million from Hydro Tasmania 

and $20 million from Sustainable Timber 

Tasmania, reflecting capacity for both businesses 

to provide increased returns. 
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Description  2019-20 Variance Reasons 

Dividend, tax and rate 

equivalent income 

(continued) 

 The increase in income tax equivalents primarily 

relate to TT-Line Company Pty Ltd’s revised 

taxation payments of $8.3 million reflecting a 

reassessment of the Company’s NTER 

obligations. 
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Table 4.3:  General Government Grants  

 2018-19   2019-20  2019-20  2019-20  

 Dec YTD   Revised  Dec YTD  

  Actual  Budget  Budget  Actual  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  

     

General purpose payments 1 240.2  2 475.3  2 401.9   1 222.2  

Specific purpose payments 502.6  1 012.4  1 021.1    511.5  

National partnership payments 114.8  435.9  449.1    83.6  

Other grants and subsidies 19.3  49.7  51.1    29.4  

 1 877.0  3 973.3  3 923.3   1 846.7  

     

 

Table 4.4:  General Government Taxation 

 2018-19  2019-20  2019-20  2019-20  

 Dec YTD   Revised  Dec YTD  

 Actual  Budget  Budget  Actual  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  

     

Payroll tax 177.4  379.4  396.8    190.2  

      

Taxes on property      

Land tax 110.5  119.0  129.4    125.0  

Fire service levies 31.3  68.1  68.1    36.9  

Government guarantee fees 0.1  16.6  16.4   ....  

Conveyance duty 113.9  236.7  288.1    137.4  

 255.8  440.4  502.0    299.3  

Taxes on provision of goods and services      

Gambling taxes      

Casino tax and licence fees 26.1  51.2  51.2    26.6  

Lottery tax 15.1  35.6  43.7    18.2  

Totalizator wagering levy 7.5  7.6  3.8    3.8  

Annual wagering levy ....  ....  0.7  ....  

Point of consumption wagering tax ....  ....  4.5  ....  

Insurance duty 45.4  99.6  100.4    52.9  

 94.1  194.1  204.4    101.3  

Taxes on the use of goods and services       

Vehicle registration fees 21.5  45.5  45.5    23.7  

Motor vehicle fees and taxes       

Motor vehicle duty 25.2  50.3  50.3    26.2  

Motor tax 44.4  96.7  98.3    47.5  

Motor vehicle fire levy 4.2  9.0  9.0    4.5  

 95.4  201.6  203.1    102.0  

      

TOTAL STATE TAXATION 622.7  1 215.5  1 306.4    692.8  
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Major Expense Variations 

Total Expenses from transactions is estimated to be $6 561.7 million in 2019-20, which is $212.4 million 

above the 2019-20 Budget estimate of $6 349.3 million. The main expense category changes in 2019-20 

estimates are summarised below and in the Policy and Parameter Statement (Section 4). 

Description 2019-20 Variance Reasons 

Employee expenses $131.8 million higher The increase in Employee expenses primarily 

reflects: 

 the impact of additional funding provided 

following the finalisation of various wage 

agreements; 

 an increase in the Department of Health of 

$145.1 million which includes: 

­ an increase of $110.9 million as part of the 

$118 million in additional health funding 

for the THS; and 

­ an increase of $28.2 million representing  

part of the $30 million of Health Demand 

funding transferred from Finance-General; 

and 

 an increase in the Department of Justice of 

$3.1 million primarily reflecting additional 

funding for the Tasmanian Prison Service. 

Superannuation  $64.8 million higher The increase in Superannuation primarily reflects 

the latest actuarial projection of the increase in the 

present value of the defined benefit obligation 

resulting from employee service in the current 

period.  

Depreciation $11.1 million higher The increase in Depreciation expense primarily 

reflects adjustments to agency lease transactions 

following the implementation of AASB 16 Leases 

which has impacted on the valuation of agency 

right-of-use assets together with the associated 

depreciation expense. 
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Description 2019-20 Variance Reasons 

Nominal superannuation 

interest expense  

$91.1 million lower The decrease reflects the most recent actuarial 

assessment of the Government’s superannuation 

liability, which includes the application of the 

30 June 2019 ‘spot’ discount rate of 1.8 per cent.  

A long-term discount rate of 4.25 per cent was 

used in the 2019-20 Budget to determine interest 

cost with respect to the liability. 

Grant and subsidy 

expenses 

 

$53.5 million higher The increase in Grant and subsidy expenses 

primarily reflects: 

 the impact of additional funding provided 

following the finalisation of various wage 

agreements; 

 an increase in the Department of 

Communities Tasmania of $31.7 million 

including: 

­ an increase of $16.7 million for National 

Disability Insurance Scheme funding 

representing an invoice relating to 

2018-19 paid in 2019-20 which was offset 

by a saving in 2018-19 for the same 

amount; 

­ an increase of $7 million to reflect the 

reallocation of expenditure following the 

Commonwealth-State Housing 

Agreement Debt Waiver; and 

­ an increase of $4.9 million reflecting 

revised expenditure profiles of Australian 

Government funding; 

 an increase in the Department of Education of 

$9.9 million, primarily reflecting revised 

expenditure profiles of Australian 

Government funding; and 

 an increase in the Department of Health of 

$10.2 million, including an increase of 

$4.8 million reflecting revised expenditure 

profiles of Australian Government funding. 

Other expenses  $48.3 million higher The increase in Other Expenses primarily reflects 

the reallocation of expenditure by agencies 

following the transfer of Agency Efficiency 

Dividends from Finance-General to agencies. 
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Other Economic Flows - Included in Operating Result  

Other Economic Flows - Included in the Operating Result is estimated to be an inflow of $3 787.9 million 

in 2019-20, which is $4 000.8 million higher than the 2019-20 Budget estimate of a $212.9 million outflow. 

The major changes are detailed below. 

Description 2019-20 Variance Reasons 

Movement in 

Superannuation liability 

$3 482.2 million higher The increase in Superannuation liability reflects the 

latest actuarial valuation. The increase primarily 

reflects the difference between the discount rate 

applied by the State Actuary, in accordance with 

Australian Accounting Standard AASB 119 

Employee Benefits, for financial reporting purposes 

(1.8 per cent) and the estimated long-term bond 

rate used for Budget purposes (4.25 per cent). 
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Net Acquisition of Non-Financial Assets  

Net Acquisition of Non-Financial Assets for 2019-20 is estimated to be $318.6 million, $12.9 million higher 

than the Budget estimate of $305.7 million. The major changes are detailed below. 

Description 2019-20 Variance Reasons 

Purchases of 

non-financial assets 

$24 million higher The increase in Purchases of non-financial assets 

primarily reflects: 

 an increase in the Department of 

Communities Tasmania of $12.9 million 

including: 

­ $7.5 million representing the utilisation 

of former Australian Government 

principal repayment funding following 

the Commonwealth-State Housing 

Agreement Debt Waiver; and 

­ $5 million in Emergency Support for 

Homelessness Assistance; and   

 an increase in the Department of Health of 

$9.3 million including: 

­ $11.4 million of Australian Government 

funding carried forward from 2018-19 for 

the Royal Hobart Hospital 

Redevelopment;  

­ $4.5 million of Commonwealth Own 

Purpose Expenditure carried forward for 

radiation oncology equipment; and 

­ $4.4 million of additional Australian 

Government funding for a Linear 

Accelerator.  

These increases are partially offset by the 

transfer of $9.2 million of Mersey Hospital 

Capital Upgrade funding from 2019-20 to 

2020-21.  

Depreciation expense $11.1 million higher The increase in Depreciation expense primarily 

reflects adjustments to agency lease transactions 

following the implementation of AASB 16 Leases. 
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December Year-to-Date Actual Variations 

The statements include December 2019 year-to-date actuals which have been prepared based on interim 

financial information provided by agencies. The half-yearly results are consistent with the Revised Budget. 

However, seasonal and timing factors can influence these results and care should be taken in trying to 

extrapolate the 2019-20 outcome.  
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Risks and Disclosures 

Grants 

Goods and Services Tax Revenue 

The risks to Tasmania’s GST revenue estimate in the 2019-20 Budget are linked directly to the State’s share 

of the national population; the size of the GST revenue pool; and Tasmania’s relativity factor. Whilst we are 

seeing stronger population growth than the long-term trend in relative terms, Tasmania’s share of the 

national population is expected to fall over the Forward Estimates. GST revenue collections are also highly 

sensitive to changes in national consumer spending patterns, as evidenced by the recent significant 

reductions in the national pool forecasts in the Australian Government’s 2019-20 Budget and 2019-20 

Mid-Year Economic and Fiscal Outlook.  

There is a one-to-one relationship between variations in the size of the national pool of GST available for 

distribution to the states and variations in GST revenue to Tasmania. For example, a one per cent variation 

in the GST pool would result in a $24.2 million variation in Tasmania’s GST revenue in 2019-20, assuming 

that the State’s population share and assessed relativity remained constant. 

The Australian Government has legislated revised GST revenue sharing arrangements that will see the GST 

distribution methodology transition from the current principle of equalising states’ fiscal capacities to the 

level of the state with the highest fiscal capacity, to equalising to the fiscal capacity of the higher of 

New South Wales or Victoria from 2021-22. The states negotiated the inclusion of a no-worse-off guarantee 

in legislation until 2026-27. However, due to the finite nature of this guarantee, there is a risk to Tasmania’s 

share of GST revenue from 2027-28. 

The Commonwealth Grants Commission is also currently finalising its five-yearly review of the methodology 

it uses to distribute GST to the states and territories. While it will depend on a range of factors at the time, 

it is Treasury’s view that changes to the CGC’s methodology may provide some upside benefit to GST 

revenue from 2020-21. 

Other Australian Government Funding and Agreements 

Australian Government-State funding arrangements are linked directly to arrangements under the 

Intergovernmental Agreement on Federal Financial Relations (IGAFFR) agreed by the Council of Australian 

Governments in November 2008. 

Contrary to the principles of the IGAFFR, there has been an increasing trend towards more prescriptive 

agreements that include requirements for matched funding, maintenance of effort, transfer of risks to the 

states and more onerous reporting and input controls. There have also been recent examples of the 

Australian Government legislating funding arrangements. These trends impose budgetary risks on Tasmania 

and reduce the State’s flexibility to fund its own expenditure priorities or respond to changing fiscal 

circumstances as they arise. 

Australian Government funding presents a further risk in that the CGC assesses the level of total funding 

available to each state in determining its relative financial need and GST requirement. Where Tasmania 

receives a level of Australian Government funding above the national average, or where it is the only 

recipient, the result is an almost equal reduction in the State’s GST revenue share over time. Effectively, 

this substitutes untied GST revenue for tied Australian Government funding, further limiting the State’s 

ability to direct funding according to its priorities and emerging fiscal challenges.    
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State Taxation  

State Taxation revenue estimates are sensitive to changes in a range of economic parameters, such as 

employment, wages growth and inflation, as well as prevailing economic conditions in Tasmania more 

generally. These parameters can result in either more or less State Taxation revenue being collected.  

Forecasting Conveyance Duty is particularly challenging as it is subject to additional factors, which can result 

in significant volatility from year to year. This includes population growth, housing supply, the lending policies 

of financial institutions, interest rates and both local and national sentiment with regard to property.  

Non-residential Conveyance Duty revenue is generally volatile and can be significantly impacted by a small 

number of large transactions, also making forecasting difficult. 

Conveyance Duty revenue in 2019-20 is forecast to increase by $51.4 million or 21.7 per cent compared 

to the estimate included in the 2019-20 Budget, with further upward revisions over the 

Forward Estimates period.  These revisions are primarily due to modest growth in average residential house 

prices, stable transaction volumes and a number of large commercial transactions.  

Since the time of the 2019-20 Budget, the Tasmanian property market has been impacted by a number of 

factors, which have supported stable transaction volumes and modest price growth. This has included three 

interest rates cuts by the Reserve Bank of Australia in 2019 and the possibility of further rate cuts in 2020. 

An easing of restrictions by the Australian Prudential Regulation Authority on investor lending has also 

supported the property market. The combination of these factors supports the increase in Conveyance 

Duty revenue over the Forward Estimates. 

Other Risks 

General Agency Cost Pressures 

While all agencies are expected to deliver services within their allocated Budget and Forward Estimates, 

there continues to be a range of Budget pressures which agencies need to manage, including above budget 

wage increases, general increases in the cost of inputs and increasing demand for services. In the current 

Budget environment, ongoing expenditure constraint will be required. 

Implementation of Agency Efficiency Dividends  

The revised estimates presented in this report assume the achievement of $303 million in Agency Efficiency 

Dividends. This reduced requirement reflects the impact of offsetting additional government business 

dividends and the capping of Department of Health requirements at the 2019-20 level. Achievement of these 

Agency Efficiency Dividends requires committed action by agencies. In the absence of improvements in 

revenues, achievement of Agency Efficiency Dividends below the required level will result in a deterioration 

in the Budget position.  
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Funding Requirements Beyond the Forward Estimates Period 

Expenditure estimates presented in this Report are based on the standard Budget and Forward Estimates 

period of four years. As such, expenditure levels beyond this period are not identified. As is established 

practice, such impacts are taken into account in the ongoing development and management of annual 

Budgets. 

Health  

Improving health services in Tasmania is a high priority for the Government and this is reflected in the 

significant level of additional funding that the Government continues to provide to support health services 

throughout Tasmania. Notwithstanding the provision of significant additional funding, the delivery of these 

services to the Tasmanian community continues to present a significant budget challenge (as it is across all 

Australian jurisdictions). The Government will continue to review health funding requirements in the 

context of the priorities that are identified and the Budget position. 

Under the National Health Reform Agreement (NHRA) Australian Government funding is capped nationally 

at 6.5 per cent growth per annum and any activity above the cap must be wholly funded by the states. 

Therefore, there is also an underlying risk to the Budget and Forward Estimates should demand for health 

services in the State grow at a faster rate than the Australian Government’s capped funding contribution. 

Out of Home Care 

The Government has provided significant additional funding to support vulnerable children with complex 

needs in Out of Home Care. Future funding requirements will continue to be reviewed in the 

2020-21 Budget, taking into account a range of factors including the number of children in care, the level of 

care required and the ongoing implementation of reforms. 

Tasmanian Prison Service 

The Tasmanian Prison Service continues to be faced with a range of cost pressures. These cost pressures 

will be further considered in the context of the 2020-21 Budget.  

Natural Disaster Costs and Recovery Arrangements 

Under the Disaster Recovery Funding Arrangements (previously the Natural Disaster Relief and Recovery 

Arrangements), the State is able to seek reimbursements from the Australian Government for a portion of 

the costs incurred by the state and local government in the event of natural disasters. There is generally a 

high level of uncertainty in relation to receipts and expenditure associated with natural disaster incidents. 

For the purposes of this Report, in relation to past disaster events such as the 2019 Southern and Central 

Tasmania Bushfires and Southern Tasmania Extreme Weather Event in May 2018, assumptions have been 

made in relation to the level of future funds to be received and the timing of the receipt of those funds. Any 

variation from these assumptions will impact the current Budget estimates.  

A new allocation of $10 million has been included in this Report to meet current estimated costs associated 

with bushfires in the year to date. The full cost of the current bushfire season is not known and total actual 

costs may exceed this provision. Additional funding will be considered in the development of the 

2020-21 Budget. The Government will continue working with the Australian Government to ensure the 

activation of relevant assistance arrangements under the Disaster Recovery Funding Arrangements. 
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Infrastructure Funding 

The level of infrastructure expenditure in any given year can materially impact the Budget’s fiscal outcomes. 

This is particularly the case in relation to major infrastructure projects such as the Bridgewater Bridge and 

the Royal Hobart Hospital Redevelopment. Factors such as the timing and level of Australian Government 

funding, the timing of project expenditure, and the state of the construction industry in Tasmania and across 

Australia will also impact infrastructure expenditure outcomes. In this regard, it is expected that recovery 

and infrastructure activity resulting from the current national bushfire emergency will have significant 

implications for the construction industry across Australia. 

Superannuation Funding  

The Government recognises that the emerging cost of the defined benefit superannuation scheme is a 

significant liability and will continue to ensure that it manages this critical ongoing funding task in a prudent 

way and in accordance with the funding recommendations of the State Actuary. The most recent actuarial 

estimates show that the defined benefit superannuation liability is expected to be extinguished by 

30 June 2092.  

The major superannuation schemes currently operating in the General Government Sector that have an 

unfunded liability are those established under the Public Sector Superannuation Reform Act 2016, the former 

Parliamentary Superannuation Act 1973, the former Parliamentary Retiring Benefits Act 1985 and the 

Judges’ Contributory Pensions Act 1968. While these schemes have been closed to new members for some 

time, because of the long-term nature of superannuation benefits, the superannuation liability continues to 

increase as existing members accrue additional years of service as they approach retirement age. The liability 

is projected to increase until 2023-24 and then gradually decline over the following six or seven decades. 

Currently, the emerging cash cost of defined benefit superannuation payments is met from the Public 

Account, funded partly by agency contributions and by a Reserved by Law contribution, which comprises 

the balance of the Government’s share of pension and lump sum benefit costs.  

A key budget risk is that the cost to the Budget will increase significantly in coming years, increasing by 

37 per cent over the next 14 years and peaking in 2033-34. The estimated cost to the Budget is based on 

the most recent actuarial estimates. The minor change from the projections in the 2019-20 Budget reflects 

a 4.9 per cent decrease in the expected peak cost to $429.2 million ($451.4 million in the 2019-20 Budget).  

In this Report, defined benefit superannuation costs are estimated to be 4.7 per cent of Cash Receipts from 

Operating Activities in the General Government Sector. Defined benefit superannuation costs, as a 

percentage of General Government cash receipts remain stable at 4.7 per cent in 5 years (2024-25), followed 

by a decrease to 4.5 per cent in 10 years (2029-30) and a further decrease to 3.9 per cent in 15 years 

(2034-35). 

Support to Grow the Tasmanian Economy 

The Government is focussed on strong economic growth, and works closely with the private sector and 

local government to support investment and jobs across Tasmania. This may result in the allocation of 

additional funding, providing financial guarantees or the forgoing of revenue over the Budget and Forward 

Estimates period. For example, the Government continues to seek a positive outcome for the 

redevelopment of the Derwent Entertainment Centre and Wilkinson's Point. The Government will continue 

to review any funding requirements in the development of the 2020-21 Budget. 
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Government Businesses 

Government business are subject to a wide range of influences that can significantly impact the level of 

returns to the Government, both positively and negatively. These include market conditions, infrastructure 

investment requirements and the implementation of major reform programs. Such influences may impact 

the Budget through increased costs or reduced returns from Government businesses, and may also 

necessitate changes to businesses’ capital structure requirements. 

The Government continues to progress its review of the Tasmanian wholesale electricity market regulatory 

pricing framework. Future returns from the Government’s electricity business portfolio could be impacted 

depending upon the outcome of the review.  

Feasibility assessments into the Battery of the Nation and Project Marinus are also continuing, with the 

Australian Government committing $56 million towards the delivery of the definition and approvals phase 

of Project Marinus. Both of these projects will require significant investment if they proceed and, depending 

on the project finance model(s) chosen, may result in new assets and liabilities being recognised on the Total 

State Sector balance sheet. Financial outcomes are dependent on a range of matters that are currently 

uncertain, including the national regulatory framework. The projects will impact on future returns to the 

Government from Hydro Tasmania and TasNetworks throughout the development, construction and 

operational phases. However, potential Budget impacts cannot be quantified at this stage. 

Coronavirus Outbreak  

At the time of the preparation of this Report, significant uncertainty exists in relation to the impact of the 

coronavirus outbreak. This includes the impact on the Tasmanian economy, particularly on tourism, 

international education and international exports. The Government has already initiated action to support 

the rock lobster industry and will continue to monitor the State, National and International situation, to 

consider what further action is required. Further detail on the potential economic impacts is outlined in 

Chapter 3. 

Claims against the State by survivors of institutional child abuse  

The Government has committed $70 million over ten years to meet compensation and administration costs 

under the National Redress Scheme for Institutional Child Sexual Abuse. There is a risk that additional costs 

may be incurred, including for matters that are not covered under the scheme.    

Royal Commission into Violence, Abuse, Neglect and Exploitation of People with Disability 

There will be costs for jurisdictions from participation in the Royal Commission into Violence, Abuse, 

Neglect and Exploitation of People with Disability, which commenced in 2019. Expected costs are associated 

with hearings that relate to Tasmania and legal and administrative support including the cost of providing 

information and evidence to the Royal Commission by government agencies. In addition to these indirect 

costs, it is likely there will be costs associated with any Tasmanian Government response to the Royal 

Commission’s findings and recommendations. 
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TasGRN 

An amount of $25 million per annum has been allocated to the Tasmanian Government Radio Network 

upgrade. The procurement process for this project is ongoing and the actual costs are therefore yet to be 

finalised. 

NDIS 

Prior to the transition to the NDIS, it was expected the Tasmanian Government would cease providing a 

number of in-scope NDIS services and the funds that were meeting the cost these services would be 

redirected to the overall State NDIS contribution. The transition of some services has, however, been more 

complex than anticipated and is yet to be completed. Pending the resolution of these matters there is a risk 

of increased expenditure.  
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Balance Sheet 

Table 4.5:  General Government Balance Sheet 

 30 Jun 2019  30 Jun 2020  30 Jun 2020  31 Dec 2019  

       Revised     

 Actual  Budget  Budget  Actual  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  

Assets     

Financial assets     

Cash and deposits  1 246.3  926.6  1 026.3   1 104.1  

Investments   121.2  158.8  158.8    135.4  

Equity investments in PNFC and PFC sectors  5 049.2  5 451.5  5 363.8   5 102.1  

Other equity investments   45.9  71.5  71.4    47.7  

Receivables   345.9  307.8  343.4    379.4  

Other financial assets   609.9  822.9  735.8    590.9  

  7 418.3  7 739.1  7 699.5   7 359.7  

      

Non-financial assets     

Land and buildings  7 101.3  6 953.3  7 387.5   7 148.8  

Infrastructure  5 976.5  6 115.9  6 313.7   6 056.0  

Plant and equipment   244.7  270.9  265.5    247.0  

Heritage and cultural assets   463.1  486.5  475.3    467.1  

Investment property 3.0  4.1  3.2    3.2  

Intangibles   64.7  51.4  61.6    62.4  

Assets held for sale   9.7  6.6  5.0    6.7  

Leases - right-of-use assets ....  333.4  345.4    353.0  

Other non-financial assets   39.5  41.6  45.2    46.1  

  13 902.5  14 263.7  14 902.5   14 390.5  

       

Total Assets  21 320.8  22 002.7  22 601.9   21 750.1  

      

Liabilities      

Borrowings   593.5  1 035.0  801.5  451.3   

Lease liabilities ....  334.9  346.7    355.0   

Superannuation1  10 187.4  7 007.8  6 731.6   10 222.5  

Employee entitlements   720.8  665.2  702.7    739.1  

Payables   202.2  164.7  204.7    137.3  

Other liabilities   393.4  464.4  535.1    641.9  

Total Liabilities  12 097.3  9 671.9  9 322.3   12 547.0  

       

Net Assets  9 223.6  12 330.8  13 279.6   9 203.1  
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Table 4.5:  General Government Balance Sheet (continued) 

 30 Jun 2019  30 Jun 2020  30 Jun 2020  31 Dec 2019  

       Revised     

 Actual  Budget  Budget  Actual  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  

Equity     

Accumulated funds  4 389.0  5 830.6  7 945.1   4 224.4  

Asset revaluation reserve  5 244.6  6 500.2  5 527.1   5 388.8  

Other revaluation reserves (410.0) ....  (192.6) (410.0) 

Total Equity  9 223.6  12 330.8  13 279.6   9 203.1  

     

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES 

 

NET WORTH2 9 223.6  12 330.8  13 279.6   9 203.1  

     

NET FINANCIAL WORTH3 (4 679.0) (1 932.9) (1 622.8) (5 187.4) 

      

NET FINANCIAL LIABILITIES4 9 728.2  7 384.4  6 986.7  10 289.5  

      

NET DEBT5 (774.0) 284.5  (36.9) (433.3) 

     

GFS NET DEBT6 (774.0) (50.4) (383.6) (788.3) 

     
Notes: 

1. The Superannuation liability as at 31 December 2019 is based on the latest actuarial valuation as at 30 June 2019 adjusted for 

the employer service cost and the nominal interest expense, based on actuarial advice, for the six months ending 

31 December 2019. There is a difference of $3 490.9 million between the Revised Budget estimate and the December 

year-to-date valuation of the Superannuation liability. This reflects the difference between the discount rate applied by the State 

Actuary, in accordance with Australian Accounting Standard AASB 119 Employee Benefits, for financial reporting purposes 

(1.8 per cent) and the estimated long-term bond rate which is used for Budget purposes (4.25 per cent in the 2019-20 Budget).   

2. Net Worth represents Total Assets less Total Liabilities. 

3. Net Financial Worth represents Total Financial assets less Total Liabilities. 

4. Net Financial Liabilities represents Total Liabilities less Financial assets, excluding Equity investment in PNFC and PFC sectors. 

5. Net Debt represents Borrowings plus Lease liabilities, less the sum of Cash and deposits and Investments. 

6. GFS Net Debt represents Borrowings less the sum of Cash and deposits and Investments. This is equivalent to Net Debt based 

on the Australian Bureau of Statistics Government Finance Statistics reporting framework, and excludes the impact of Lease 

liabilities (this reflects how Net Debt has been calculated prior to the introduction of AASB 16 in 2019-20). 
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Cash Flow Statement 

Table 4.6:  General Government Cash Flow Statement 

 2018-19   2019-20  2019-20  2019-20  

 Dec YTD   Revised  Dec YTD  

 Actual  Budget  Budget  Actual  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  

     

Cash flows from operating activities     

Cash received from operating activities     

Grants received  1 880.6  3 838.7  3 818.9   1 822.7  

Taxation   575.5  1 213.1  1 304.0    636.0  

Sales of goods and services   205.6  414.7  419.6    191.0  

Fines and regulatory fees   46.4  103.0  103.0    46.8  

Interest received   8.9  17.2  14.9    6.0  

Dividend, tax and rate equivalents   345.8  511.5  655.7    426.9  

Other receipts   248.6  331.5  336.2    249.2  

  3 311.4  6 429.8  6 652.1   3 378.5  

Cash payments for operating activities     

Employee entitlements (1 320.6) (2 688.5) (2 820.2) (1 420.7) 

Superannuation (218.9) (509.7) (525.6) (246.0) 

Supplies and consumables (626.7) (1 296.8) (1 303.5) (662.0) 

Borrowing costs (1.5) (14.3) (8.8) (0.3) 

Grants and subsidies paid (759.0) (1 461.2) (1 514.7) (841.4) 

Other payments (174.5) (172.7) (221.3) (123.7) 

 (3 101.2) (6 143.2) (6 394.1) (3 294.1) 

       

Net cash flows from operating activities   210.1  286.7  258.0    84.4  

     

Cash flows from investing activities     

Net cash flows from non-financial assets     

Purchases of non-financial assets (249.1) (688.4) (712.5) (185.6) 

Sales of non-financial assets   13.9  61.2  61.2    15.0  

 (235.2) (627.3) (651.3) (170.6) 

Net cash flows from financial assets  

(policy purposes)      

Equity injections (30.1) (116.9) (122.7) (56.3) 

Net advances paid (11.0) 4.1  39.9  (16.0) 

Equity disposals   1.8  3.6  3.6    1.7  

 (39.3) (109.2) (79.3) (70.5) 

Net cash flows from financial assets  

(liquidity management purposes)       

Net (purchase)/sale of investments (40.0) (54.9) (41.7) (0.4) 

 (40.0) (54.9) (41.7) (0.4) 

       

Net cash flows from investing activities (314.4) (791.4) (772.2) (241.6) 
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Table 4.6: General Government Cash Flow Statement (continued) 

 2019-20   2019-20  2019-20  2019-20  

 Dec YTD   Revised  Dec YTD  

 Actual  Budget  Budget  Actual  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  

     

Cash flows from financing activities     

Net borrowing (12.6) 332.8  294.2    15.0  

Net cash flows from financing activities (12.6) 332.8  294.2    15.0  

       

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held (116.9) (171.9) (220.0) (142.2) 

       

Cash at the beginning of the year  1 292.7  1 098.5  1 246.3   1 246.3  

Cash at the end of the year  1 175.8  926.6  1 026.3   1 104.1  

      

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES      

      

Net cash flows from operating activities   210.1  286.7  258.0    84.4  

Plus Net cash from non-financial assets (235.2) (627.3) (651.3) (170.6) 

Equals CASH SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (25.0) (340.6) (393.3) (86.2) 
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Policy and Parameter Statement  

A Policy and Parameter Statement is a reconciliation of the major movements in the Net Operating Balance 

and the Fiscal Balance between two points in time.  

The changes in the PPS are classified as revenue, expense or net acquisition of non-financial assets and then 

further categorised as a policy or parameter change. The classification of a variation as a policy or parameter 

change is a matter of judgement and it is recognised that there may be some instances where part of a 

Government initiative may have both policy and parameter components. In exercising judgement, Treasury 

aims to ensure that Government decisions are made transparent. 

Policy Variation 

For the purpose of the PPS, a policy variation reflects a specific decision by the Government that has an 

impact on the Budget and Forward Estimates and is related to a new policy or represents a change in the 

Government’s existing policy position since the previous Budget. A decision to change a Budget or Forward 

Estimate item, which is consistent with an existing policy, is not a policy decision. 

Parameter Variation 

A parameter variation reflects changes to the Budget and Forward Estimates due to the economic 

environment, the agency operating environment or the timing of a transaction. 

Parameter variations will reflect the impact of changes in taxes, grants or other income that do not arise 

because of a Government decision and demand and cost variations in agency service delivery, including the 

provision of indexation. Variations resulting from the rollover of a new Forward Estimate year and changes 

in accounting policies, such as a change in an agency depreciation policy or the impact on estimates of a 

change in an Australian Accounting Standard are classified as parameter variations. 

Table 4.7 provides a summary of the policy and parameter changes detailed in Table 4.8 that have impacted 

on the formulation of the revised 2019-20 Budget and Forward Estimates. 
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Table 4.7: Summary Policy and Parameter Statement, 2019-20 to 2022-23 

 2019-20  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  

 Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  

Forward Estimates (Net Operating Balance) as per 

the 2019-20 Budget (A) 57.4  85.1  174.5  250.6  

Forward Estimates (Fiscal Balance) as per the 

2019-20 Budget (B) (248.4) (225.7) (19.8) 3.0  

     

REVENUE     

Policy Decisions 110.0  26.8  27.1  27.5  

Parameter Adjustments 55.8  117.6  27.3  54.2  

TOTAL REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS (C) 165.8  144.4  54.4  81.7  

     

EXPENSES     

Policy Decisions 156.5  177.5  206.0  206.1  

Parameter Adjustments 55.8  6.5  3.6  (15.8) 

TOTAL EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS (D) 212.3  184.0  209.6  190.3  

     

NET OPERATING BALANCE (A+C-D) 10.8  45.4  19.3  141.9  

     

Less NET ACQUISITION OF NON-FINANCIAL 

ASSETS     

Purchases of non-financial assets     

Policy Decisions 12.5  7.4  7.3  7.2  

Parameter Adjustments 11.5  110.9  (15.0) 77.0  

 24.0  118.3  (7.7) 84.2  

     

Less Depreciation - Total Parameter Adjustments 11.1  11.8  12.0  11.7  

TOTAL NET ACQUISITION OF NON-FINANCIAL 

ASSETS ADJUSTMENTS (E) 12.9  106.5  (19.8) 72.5  

     

FISCAL BALANCE (B+C-D-E) (307.8) (371.8) (155.1) (178.1) 
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Table 4.8: Policy and Parameter Statement, 2019-20 to 2022-23 

 2019-20  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  

 Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  

Forward Estimates (Net Operating Balance) as per 

the 2019-20 Budget (A) 57.4  85.1  174.5  250.6  

Forward Estimates (Fiscal Balance) as per the 

2019-20 Budget (B) (248.4) (225.7) (19.8) 3.0  

     

Revenue from transactions     

Policy Decisions     

Additional Dividends (Agency Efficiency Dividends Offset)1 14.8  15.0  15.0  15.0  

Annual Wagering Levy2 0.7  1.5  1.6  1.6  

Hydro Tasmania Special Dividend3 70.0  ....  ....  ....  

Point of Consumption Wagering Tax4 4.5  10.3  10.6  10.8  

Sustainable Timber Tasmania Special Dividend5 20.0  ....  ....  ....  

Total Policy Decisions 110.0  26.8  27.1  27.5  

     

Parameter Adjustments     

Taxation     

Casino Tax and Licence Fees ....  (0.3) (0.6) (0.9) 

Duties6 52.2  47.3  52.9  59.1  

Guarantee Fees (0.2) (0.2) (0.4) (0.4) 

Land Tax7 10.4  10.3  10.8  11.3  

Lottery Tax 8.1  8.3  8.5  8.7  

Motor Tax 1.6  (0.4) (3.0) (4.3) 

Payroll Tax8 17.4  19.3  20.0  20.2  

Totalizator Wagering Levy9 (3.8) (7.8) (8.0) (8.2) 

Total Taxation 85.6  76.5  80.3  85.6  

     

Dividend, tax and rate equivalent income     

Dividend income     

Aurora Energy Pty Ltd10 1.1  (6.4) (11.3) (6.1) 

Hydro Tasmania ....  ....  1.2  (4.2) 

Motor Accidents Insurance Board (1.9) (0.8) (0.9) (0.8) 

Sustainable Timber Tasmania 2.0  ....  ....  ....  

Tasmanian Networks Pty Ltd11 14.0  0.8  (12.0) (9.3) 

Tasmanian Ports Corporation Pty Ltd 1.5  ....  0.2  0.2  

Tasmanian Public Finance Corporation 2.3  (0.2) ....  ....  

TT-Line Company Pty Ltd12 (12.1) (9.1) (3.7) ....  

 6.9  (15.6) (26.5) (20.3) 
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Table 4.8: Policy and Parameter Statement, 2019-20 to 2022-23 

(continued) 

 2019-20  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  

 Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  

Income tax equivalents     

Aurora Energy Pty Ltd10 (3.0) (5.4) (3.0) (0.8) 

Hydro Tasmania13 (0.3) 0.2  (1.9) 9.0  

Motor Accidents Insurance Board14 0.8  4.5  5.0  6.0  

Public Trustee ....  0.1  0.1  0.1  

Tasmanian Networks Pty Ltd11 0.1  (7.1) (5.8) (4.8) 

Tasmanian Ports Corporation Pty Ltd 0.6  0.7  0.7  0.7  

Tasmanian Public Finance Corporation (0.1) ....  ....  ....  

TT-Line Company Pty Ltd15 8.3  4.2  4.3  11.9  

 6.4  (2.8) (0.6) 22.1  

     

Total Dividend, tax and rate equivalent income 13.3  (18.4) (27.1) 1.8  

     

Interest income (2.3) (5.2) (8.7) (12.1) 

     

Australian Government Grants     

General Purpose Payments     

GST Revenue16 (73.3) (74.8) (55.1) (69.6) 

 (73.3) (74.8) (55.1) (69.6) 

National Partnership Payments     

Community Services (including Disability)17 2.5  0.3  1.3  0.4  

Education18 6.2  (4.5) 0.7  0.7  

Environment 2.5  (0.8) 1.2  0.2  

Health19 20.0  6.0  (9.0) 2.0  

Housing 2.1  (0.5) (0.5) (0.9) 

Infrastructure20 (13.8) 114.6  22.8  35.6  

Natural Disaster Relief and Recovery 

Arrangements/Disaster Recovery Funding  

Arrangements21 (1.0) 3.7  2.7  ….  

Other Services (0.4) 2.6  0.7  (1.9) 

Skills and Workforce Development22 (4.9) (0.6) (1.0) (2.7) 

 13.2  120.9  18.9  33.4  
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Table 4.8: Policy and Parameter Statement, 2019-20 to 2022-23 

(continued) 

 2019-20  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  

 Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  

     

Specific Purpose Payments     

National Health Reform 0.3  0.7  1.4  1.8  

National Housing and Homelessness ....  ....  ....  ....  

Quality Schools 8.4  6.8  5.6  5.3  

 8.7  7.5  7.1  7.2  

     

Other Australian Government Grants 1.4  0.3  0.5  ....  

     

Total Australian Government Grants (50.0) 53.9  (28.7) (29.0) 

     

Agency Revenue     

Finance-General 3.9  2.4  2.5  2.6  

Health 11.4  7.8  7.7  3.9  

Justice ....  ....  0.8  0.9  

Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions 0.8  0.8  0.9  0.9  

Premier and Cabinet (1.2) 0.4  0.4  0.4  

Primary Industries, Parks, Water and Environment (2.9) (2.3) (2.3) (2.4) 

State Growth (2.7) 1.5  1.5  1.5  

Total Agency Revenue 9.2  10.7  11.5  7.8  

     

Total Parameter Adjustments 55.8  117.6  27.3  54.2  

     

TOTAL REVENUE FROM TRANSACTIONS 

ADJUSTMENTS (C) 165.8  144.4  54.4  81.7  
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Table 4.8: Policy and Parameter Statement, 2019-20 to 2022-23 

(continued) 

 2019-20  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  

 Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  

Expenses from transactions     

Policy Decisions     

Agency Expenditure     

Agency Efficiency Dividends23     

Brand Tasmania ....  ....  ....  ....  

Communities Tasmania (3.9) (8.8) (13.4) (13.1) 

Education (9.3) (23.5) (37.8) (38.3) 

Finance-General 50.0  100.0  150.0  150.0  

Health - Original allocation (11.8) (28.9) (46.8) (47.5) 

Health - Reduction in allocation ....  17.0  34.7  35.2  

House of Assembly (0.1) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) 

Integrity Commission ....  ....  (0.1) (0.1) 

Justice (1.6) (3.8) (6.0) (6.0) 

Legislative Council ....  (0.1) (0.2) (0.2) 

Legislative-General ....  (0.1) (0.2) (0.2) 

Ministerial and Parliamentary Support (0.1) (0.4) (0.6) (0.6) 

Office of the Governor ....  (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) 

Police, Fire and Emergency Management (1.6) (4.0) (6.4) (6.3) 

Premier and Cabinet (0.5) (1.1) (1.7) (1.7) 

Primary Industries, Parks, Water and Environment (1.6) (3.9) (6.0) (5.8) 

State Growth (3.8) (8.7) (13.0) (12.7) 

Tasmanian Audit Office (0.1) (0.1) (0.2) (0.2) 

Tourism Tasmania (0.2) (0.5) (0.8) (0.6) 

Treasury and Finance (0.4) (0.9) (1.4) (1.4) 

 15.0  32.0  49.7  50.2  

Communities Tasmania     

Commonwealth-State Housing Agreement Debt 

Waiver24 7.5  7.4  7.3  7.2  

Out of Home Care Cost Increases 3.8  ....  ....  ....  

 11.3  7.4  7.3  7.2  

Finance-General     

2019-20 Bushfire Expenses 10.0  ....  ....  ....  

Payment to TasRacing - Share of Point of 

Consumption Wagering Tax25 ....  1.8  4.1  4.2  

Transfer of Health Demand Provision (30.0) (10.0) ....  ....  

 (20.0) (8.2) 4.1  4.2  
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Table 4.8: Policy and Parameter Statement, 2019-20 to 2022-23 

(continued) 

 2019-20  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  

 Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  

Health26     

Transfer of Health Demand Provision 30.0  10.0  ....  ....  

Additional THS funding 118.0  140.0  150.0  150.0  

 148.0  150.0  150.0  150.0  

Justice     

Tasmanian Prison Service - additional funding 3.5  ....  ....  ....  

 3.5  …  …  …  

Premier and Cabinet     

Climate Action2127 0.1  ....  ....  ....  

Local Government Governance27 0.1  ....  ....  ....  

Review of State Service Act 0.6  1.8  0.4  ....  

 0.8  1.8  0.4  ….  

State Growth     

BassLink Legal Costs 4.0  ....  ....  ....  

Collingwood Magpies Netball Partnership - 

2020-2022 0.3  0.6  0.6  0.3  

MAST Additional Support 0.4  0.6  0.3  0.3  

NBL Blitz 0.3  ....  ....  ....  

 4.9  1.2  0.8  0.5  

Borrowing Costs     

Finance-General     

Commonwealth-State Housing Agreement Debt 

Waiver24 (7.0) (6.7) (6.3) (5.9) 

 (7.0) (6.7) (6.3) (5.9) 

     

Total Policy Decisions 156.5  177.5  206.0  206.1  
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Table 4.8: Policy and Parameter Statement, 2019-20 to 2022-23 

(continued) 

 2019-20  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  

 Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  

Parameter Adjustments     

Borrowing costs 1.7  (6.2) (6.3) (4.6) 

Depreciation 11.1  11.8  12.0  11.7  

Nominal superannuation interest expense (91.1) (11.0) (11.8) (12.5) 

     

Agency Expenditure28     

Communities Tasmania29 30.7  0.8  0.2  (0.1) 

Education30 22.9  4.1  8.2  7.8  

Finance-General31 28.7  (14.6) (23.2) (27.4) 

Health32 32.2  11.7  2.5  5.2  

House of Assembly ….  ….  ….  0.1  

Integrity Commission ….  ….  ….  ….  

Justice 2.1  0.5  1.2  1.2  

Legislative Council ….  ….  ….  ….  

Legislature-General 0.1  ….  ….  ….  

Ministerial and Parliamentary Support (0.2) (0.4) (0.4) (0.4) 

Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions 1.1  1.0  1.1  1.1  

Office of the Governor ....  ....  ....  ....  

Office of the Ombudsman ....  ....  ....  ....  

Police, Fire and Emergency Management33 (4.5) (5.3) (4.2) (4.8) 

Premier and Cabinet 4.6  0.7  0.7  0.8  

Primary Industries, Parks, Water and Environment34 6.1  4.3  3.2  0.7  

State Growth35 7.7  8.4  19.7  4.9  

Tasmanian Audit Office 0.2  0.2  0.2  0.2  

TasTAFE ....  ....  ....  ....  

Tourism Tasmania 0.2  ....  (0.1) (0.1) 

Treasury and Finance 2.0  0.3  0.3  0.3  

Total Agency Expenditure 134.2  11.8  9.6  (10.5) 

Total Parameter Adjustments 55.8  6.5  3.6  (15.8) 

     

TOTAL EXPENSES FROM TRANSACTIONS 

ADJUSTMENTS (D) 212.3  184.0  209.6  190.3  

     

NET OPERATING BALANCE (A+C-D) 10.8  45.4  19.3  141.9  
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Table 4.8: Policy and Parameter Statement, 2019-20 to 2022-23 

(continued) 

 2019-20  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  

 Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  

Less NET ACQUISITION OF NON-FINANCIAL 

ASSETS     

Purchases of non-financial assets from 

transactions     

Policy Decisions     

Communities Tasmania     

Housing - emergency 

homelessness response 5.0  ....  ....  ....  

Principal component of Commonwealth-State 

Housing Agreement Debt Waiver24 7.5  7.4  7.3  7.2  

 12.5  7.4  7.3  7.2  

     

Total Policy Decisions 12.5  7.4  7.3  7.2  

     

Parameter Adjustments     

Communities Tasmania 0.4  0.1  ....  (0.8) 

Education36 (8.5) 1.7  6.0  4.0  

Finance-General37 6.6  ....  ....  ....  

Health38 9.3  26.3  13.6  12.0  

Justice 4.7  ....  3.7  ....  

Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions 1.1  ....  ....  ....  

Police, Fire and Emergency Management 1.2  ....  ....  ....  

Primary Industries, Parks, Water and Environment 2.1  ....  ....  ....  

State Growth39 (5.5) 82.8  (38.3) 61.8  

Treasury and Finance 0.2  ....  ....  ....  

Total Parameter Adjustments 11.5  110.9  (15.0) 77.0  

     

Total Purchases of non-financial assets from 

transactions (E) 24.0  118.3  (7.7) 84.2  

     

Less Total Sale of non-financial assets from 

transactions (F) ....  ....  ....  ....  

     

Depreciation - Total Parameter Adjustments (G) 11.1  11.8  12.0  11.7  

     

TOTAL NET ACQUISITION OF 

NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS FROM 

TRANSACTIONS ADJUSTMENTS (H) (E - F - G) 12.9  106.5  (19.8) 72.5  

     

FISCAL BALANCE (B + C - D - H) (307.8) (371.8) (155.1) (178.1) 
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Notes: 

1. Additional government business dividends have reduced the level of 2019-20 Budget Agency Efficiency Dividends. In 2019-20 

these additional dividends are from Hydro Tasmania. 

2. From 1 January 2020, following the introduction of the Point of Consumption Wagering Tax (POC), the existing Tasmanian 

gaming licence holder is now liable to pay an Annual Wagering Levy covering the totalizator and other wagering endorsements. 

In 2019-20 only 50 per cent of the new Annual wagering levy will require payment. 

3. Hydro Special Dividend reflects capacity to provide increased returns.  

4. The Point of Consumption Wagering Tax is calculated at a rate of 15 per cent on the net wagering revenue of betting operators 

licensed in Australia offering services to customers in Tasmania. 

5. Sustainable Timber Tasmania Special Dividend reflects capacity to provide increased returns.  

6. The increase in Duties across the Budget and Forward Estimates primarily reflects an increase in Conveyance Duty driven by 

an increase in average residential house prices and large commercial transactions.  

7. The increase in Land Tax reflects the value of instalment notices issued for 2019-20 and expected impact of land revaluations 

over the Forward Estimates. 

8. The increase in Payroll Tax reflects the forecast growth in employment and average weekly earnings.  

9. From 1 January 2020, following the introduction of the Point of Consumption Wagering Tax (POC), the existing Tasmanian 

gaming licence holder will no longer pay the Totalizator wagering levy. This will require a refund of 50 per cent of the levy 

already paid in 2019-20. 

10. The decreases in dividend income and income tax equivalents from Aurora Energy Pty Ltd over the Forward Estimates is 

primarily driven by reduced profitability due to anticipated increased competition in the Tasmanian electricity retail market. 

11. The decreases in dividend income and income tax equivalents from Tasmanian Networks Pty Ltd over the Forward Estimates 

is primarily driven by reduced profitability due to the Australian Energy Regulator’s final distribution and transmission revenue 

determination 2019-24. 

12. The decrease in dividends from TT-Line Company Pty Ltd reflects revised taxation estimates. 

13. The increase in income tax equivalents from Hydro Tasmania over the Forward Estimates largely reflects an expectation of 

more favourable trading conditions in the National Electricity Market.  

14. The increase in income tax equivalents from the Motor Accidents Insurance Board over the Forward Estimates reflects an 

updated effective tax rate.  

15. The increase in income tax equivalents from TT-Line Company Pty Ltd over the Forward Estimates reflects revised taxation 

estimates.  
16. The change in GST revenue estimates primarily reflect reductions in the Australian Government’s estimates of the GST pool, 

partially offset by an increase in Tasmania’s forecast share of the national population. The $73.3 million reduction in GST revenue 

in 2019-20 includes a negative $15.4 million residual adjustment for overpaid GST revenue in 2018-19. 

17. The increase in Community Services (including Disability) NPP revenue in 2019-20 reflects funding associated with the Specialist 

Disability Services for Over 65s agreement being brought forward to meet final NDIS transition costs.  

18. The change in Education NPP revenue in 2019-20 and over the Forward Estimates reflects an extension of the Universal Access 

to Early Education agreement until the end of 2020 together with a revision of cash flows for the National School Chaplaincy 

Program. 

19. The change in Health NPP revenue in 2019-20 and over the Forward Estimates reflects a change to the funding profile associated 

with the Royal Hobart Hospital ($11.3 million carried forward from 2018-19 to 2019-20); $10 million Elective Surgery being 

brought forward to 2019-20 ($2.5 million) and 2020-21 ($7.5 million) from 2021-22 and 2022-23 together with a change in 

Community Health, Hospitals and Infrastructure projects. 

20. The change in Infrastructure NPP revenue in 2019-20 and over the Forward Estimates includes infrastructure project funding 

for the Roads of Strategic Importance and the Midland Highway being brought forward. In addition, $40 million Rail Tranche 3 

funding has been brought forward to 2019-20 and 2020-21 from 2021-22 and 2022-23. Further, the funding profile for the 

Urban Congestion Fund has been revised reducing revenue recognised in 2019-20 and 2020-21. 

21. The change in the Natural Disaster Relief and Recovery Arrangement/Disaster Recovery Funding Arrangements in 2019-20 and 

over the Forward Estimates reflect current estimates for the reimbursement of costs associated with the January 2019 Bushfires 

and the May 2018 Southern Tasmania Extreme Weather Event. 

22. The change in Skills and Workforce NPP revenue in 2019-20 and over the Forward Estimates primarily reflects a change in the 

funding profile for the Skilling Australians Fund. 

23. The table below details revised Agency Efficiency Dividends following the Government’s decision to cap the Department of 

Health’s Efficiency Dividends at 2019-20 levels and fund a further reduction through additional government business dividends:  

 2019-20 

$m 

2020-21 

$m 

2021-22 

$m 

2022-23 

$m 

2019-20 Budget Agency Efficiency Dividends 50.0  100.0  150.0  150.0  

Less:     

Additional Dividends 14.8  15.0  15.0  15.0  

Reduced Efficiency Dividends 0.2  17.0  34.7  35.2  

Revised Agency Efficiency Dividends 35.0  68.0  100.3  99.8  

     

24. The Government reached an agreement with the Australian Government for the waiver of the Commonwealth State Housing 

Agreement Debt as of 1 July 2019. This decision has resulted in the reclassification of interest and principle repayments to 

agency operating and capital expenditure. 

25. The change for TasRacing Pty Ltd reflects the Government’s decision to allocate to the Company 80 per cent of additional 

revenue received from non-Tasmanian licenced wagering operators following introduction of the Point of Consumption 

Wagering Tax. 
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26. Significant new funding has been allocated to support the delivery of health services, and includes a transfer of funding from 

Finance-General. The reduction in the Department of Health’s Efficiency Dividends allocation is reflected under Agency 

Efficiency Dividends. 

27. This reflects additional funding provided to offset below budget expenditure in 2018-19. 

28. Movements in agency expenditure in 2019-20 and over the Forward Estimates includes the impact of the 2018 and 2019 Public 

Sector Wage Agreements. 

29. The change in the Department of Communities Tasmania in 2019-20 includes a change in the timing of NDIS related expenditure 

together with expenditure carried forward from 2018-19. 

30. The change in the Department of Education in 2019-20 and over the Forward Estimates includes revised expenditure profiles 

of Australian Government funding for Quality Schools and National Partnership Payments. 

31. The change in Finance-General in 2019-20 primarily reflects the latest actuarial valuation of the General Government Sector 

defined benefit superannuation liability offset by the amortisation of the Treasurer’s Reserve of $10 million together with 

changes to agency funding requirements for the Tasmanian Government Mobile Radio Network. The change over the Forward 

Estimates reflects a reduction associated with the latest actuarial valuation of the General Government Sector defined benefit 

superannuation liability, administered grant expenditure and Parliament Square Fit-out costs. 

32. The change in the Department of Health in 2019-20 includes an increase in own source funds of $7.9 million, expenditure 

carried forward from 2018-19 of $5.2 million and a change in the expenditure profile of Australian Government funding including 

Elective surgery funding, Community Health, Hospitals and Infrastructure projects. 

33. The change for the Department of Police, Fire and Emergency Management includes updates following the implementation of 

AASB 16 Leases. 

34. The change for the Department of Primary Industries, Parks, Water and Environment in 2019-20 includes expenditure carried 

forward from 2018-19 of $1.2 million. The change over the Forward Estimates includes a change in the expenditure profile of 

Australian Government funding for the Tourism Icon Project Package.  

35. The change in the Department of State Growth in 2019-20 includes expenditure carried forward from 2018-19 of $4.4 million 

and increased own source funded expenditure. The increase over the Forward Estimates reflects a change in the expenditure 

profile of Australian Government funding which includes the Launceston City Deal-Tamar River. 

36. The change for the Department of Education in 2019-20 reflects a reallocation of funding from 2019-20 to later years following 

revised cash flow projections which is partially offset by expenditure carried forward from 2018-19 to 2019-20 of $2.8 million. 

37. The change for Finance-General in 2019-20 primarily reflects revised cash flow estimates for the Digital Transformation Priority 

Expenditure Program, Digital Transformation - Project Unify, and the Parliament Square Fit-out. 
38. The change for the Department of Health in 2019-20 and over the Forward Estimates primarily reflect expenditure carried 

forward from 2018-19 to 2019-20 of $7.7 million and an increase associated with the Royal Hobart Hospital Redevelopment of 

$11.4 million, offset by a reallocation of expenditure from 2019-20 to later years for projects including the Mersey Community 

Hospital, Burnie and Glenorchy Ambulance Station. 

39. The change for the Department of State Growth in 2019-20 and over the Forward Estimates primarily reflects revised cash 

flow projections for Australian Government Infrastructure projects, including the Roads of Strategic Importance and the Midland 

Highway. 
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5. UNIFORM GOVERNMENT 

REPORTING 

In accordance with the Uniform Presentation Framework, agreed by the Council on Federal Financial 

Relations in February 2019, this Report presents revised fiscal estimates that take into account fiscal 

developments since the commencement of the Budget year. 

Tables 5.1 to 5.15 present Income Statement, Balance Sheet and Cash Flow Statement estimates for the: 

 General Government Sector; 

 Public Non-Financial Corporations Sector; 

 Total Non-Financial Public Sector; 

 Public Financial Corporations Sector; and 

 Total State Sector.  

 



 

52           Revised Estimates Report 2019-20 (including December Quarterly Report)  

General Government Sector 

Table 5.1:  General Government Income Statement 

  2019-20  2019-20  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

  Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

           

Revenue from transactions      

Grants 3 973.3  3 923.3  4 129.3  4 191.5  4 406.5  

Taxation 1 215.5  1 306.4  1 339.9  1 376.1  1 413.7  

Sales of goods and services 416.0  420.9  429.5  435.8  433.5  

Fines and regulatory fees 103.1  103.0  104.3  105.0  106.1  

Interest income 16.8  14.5  11.5  9.4  11.0  

Dividend, tax and rate equivalent income 524.1  642.2  372.0  353.6  353.9  

Other revenue 157.9  162.3  155.5  153.0  156.6  

 6 406.7  6 572.5  6 542.0  6 624.4  6 881.4  

      

Less Expenses from transactions      

Employee expenses 2 675.1  2 806.8  2 819.9  2 872.8  2 957.4  

Superannuation 305.1  370.0  298.1  295.8  296.0  

Depreciation 329.4  340.5  363.8  396.2  405.8  

Supplies and consumables 1 293.8  1 293.2  1 268.2  1 319.9  1 347.9  

Nominal superannuation interest expense 271.3  180.1  263.4  265.2  267.2  

Borrowing costs 14.1  8.7  10.8  17.0  24.8  

Grant and subsidy expenses 1 461.2  1 514.7  1 428.5  1 395.7  1 398.7  

Other expenses (0.7) 47.6  43.7  42.4  41.7  

 6 349.3  6 561.7  6 496.5  6 605.1  6 739.5  

      

Equals NET OPERATING BALANCE 57.4  10.8  45.4  19.3  141.9  

      

Plus Other economic flows - included in 

Operating Result      

Gain/(loss) on sale of non-financial assets 16.7  16.7  16.7  17.3  17.2  

Revaluation of equity investment in PNFC and PFC sectors (227.6) ....  ....  ....  ....  

Movements in superannuation liability ....  3 482.2  ....  ....  ....  

Other gains/(losses) (2.0) 289.0  4.5  (6.6) (22.9) 

 (212.9) 3 787.9  21.2  10.7  (5.7) 

      

Equals Operating Result (155.6) 3 798.7  66.7  30.0  136.2  
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Table 5.1: General Government Income Statement (continued) 

  2019-20  2019-20  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

  Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

           

Plus Other economic flows - other 

movements in Equity      

Revaluations of non-financial assets 282.7  282.5  299.1  301.1  303.0  

Revaluation of equity investment in PNFC and PFC sectors ....  217.4  (136.3) (70.9) (16.6) 

Other non-owner movements in Equity (210.8) (242.4) ....  ....  ....  

 71.9  257.5  162.8  230.2  286.4  

      

Equals Comprehensive Result (83.6) 4 056.1  229.5  260.2  422.7  

      

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES      

      

NET OPERATING BALANCE 57.4  10.8  45.4  19.3  141.9  

      

Less Net acquisition of non-financial assets      

Purchases of non-financial assets 700.1  724.1  836.9  606.2  761.2  

Less Sales of non-financial assets 65.0  65.0  55.9  35.5  35.4  

Less Depreciation 329.4  340.5  363.8  396.2  405.8  

 305.7  318.6  417.2  174.5  320.1  

      

Equals FISCAL BALANCE (248.4) (307.8) (371.8) (155.1) (178.1) 
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Table 5.2: General Government Balance Sheet as at 30 June 

 2020  2020  2021  2022  2023  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Assets      

Financial assets      

Cash and deposits 926.6  1 026.3  929.7  993.0  938.9  

Investments 158.8  158.8  180.9  189.0  64.7  

Equity investment in PNFC and PFC sectors 5 451.5  5 363.8  5 363.3  5 448.2  5 627.6  

Other equity investments 71.5  71.4  126.9  182.4  247.9  

Receivables 307.8  343.4  339.2  335.3  332.7  

Other financial assets 822.9  735.8  768.1  789.9  808.2  

 7 739.1  7 699.5  7 708.0  7 937.8  8 020.0  

      

Non-financial assets      

Land and buildings 6 953.3  7 387.5  7 662.6  7 894.6  8 036.6  

Infrastructure 6 115.9  6 313.7  6 779.5  7 070.8  7 599.4  

Plant and equipment 270.9  265.5  284.1  283.8  282.7  

Heritage and cultural assets 486.5  475.3  487.6  499.9  512.2  

Investment property 4.1  3.2  3.5  3.9  4.2  

Intangibles 51.4  61.6  57.4  51.1  45.5  

Assets held for sale 6.6  5.0  4.0  4.0  4.0  

Lease - right-of-use-assets 333.4  345.4  330.8  309.7  287.0  

Other non-financial assets 41.6  45.2  43.6  45.3  47.0  

 14 263.7  14 902.5  15 653.1  16 162.9  16 818.5  

      

Total Assets 22 002.7  22 601.9  23 361.1  24 100.7  24 838.5  

      

Liabilities      

Borrowings 1 035.0  801.5  1 378.4  1 754.1 2 097.4  

Lease liabilities 334.9  346.7   332.7  310.3  285.1   

Superannuation 7 007.8  6 731.6  6 779.9  6 814.9  6 837.0  

Employee entitlements 665.2  702.7  717.3  737.8  762.5  

Payables 164.7  204.7  207.0  208.3  209.9  

Other liabilities 464.4  535.1  436.7  505.8  454.5  

Total Liabilities 9 671.9  9 322.3  9 852.0  10 331.4  10 646.4  

      

Net Assets 12 330.8  13 279.6  13 509.1  13 769.3  14 192.1  

      

Equity      

Accumulated funds 5 830.6  7 945.1  8 011.8  8 041.8  8 178.1  

Asset revaluation reserve 6 500.2  5 527.1  5 826.2  6 127.3  6 430.4  

Other revaluation reserves ....  (192.6) (328.9) (399.8) (416.4) 

Total Equity 12 330.8  13 279.6  13 509.1  13 769.3  14 192.1  
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Table 5.2: General Government Balance Sheet as at 30 June 

(continued) 
 

2020  2020  2021  2022  2023  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

  Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate   

$m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES           

          

NET WORTH1 12 330.8  13 279.6  13 509.1  13 769.3  14 192.1  

      

NET FINANCIAL WORTH2 (1 932.9) (1 622.8) (2 144.0) (2 393.6) (2 626.4) 

      

NET FINANCIAL LIABILITIES3 7 384.4  6 986.7  7 507.3  7 841.8  8 254.0  

      

NET DEBT4 284.5  (36.9) 600.5  882.5  1 378.8  

  
 

   

GFS NET DEBT5 (50.4) (383.6) 267.8  572.1  1 093.7  

      

Notes:  

1. Net Worth represents Total Assets (both Financial and Non-Financial) less Total Liabilities. 

2. Net Financial Worth represents Total Financial Assets less Total Liabilities. 
3. Net Financial Liabilities represents Total Liabilities less Financial Assets, excluding Equity investment in the PNFC and PFC Sectors. 

4. Net Debt represents Borrowings plus Lease liabilities, less the sum of Cash and deposits and Investments. 

5. GFS Net Debt represents Borrowings less the sum of Cash and deposits and Investments. This is equivalent to Net Debt based on 

the Australian Bureau of Statistics Government Finance Statistics reporting framework, and excludes the impact of Lease liabilities 

(this reflects how Net Debt has been calculated prior to the introduction of AASB 16 in 2019-20). 
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Table 5.3: General Government Cash Flow Statement 

 2019-20  2019-20  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  

  Revised  Forward Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Cash flows from operating activities      

Cash received from operating activities      

Grants received 3 838.7  3 818.9  4 028.4  4 240.0  4 334.4  

Taxation 1 213.1  1 304.0  1 338.0  1 373.8  1 411.4  

Sales of goods and services 414.7  419.6  429.1  433.7  431.4  

Fines and regulatory fees 103.0  103.0  104.3  105.0  106.1  

Interest received 17.2  14.9  10.5  9.7  10.3  

Dividend, tax and rate equivalents 511.5  655.7  353.6  334.0  321.4  

Other receipts 331.5  336.2  324.4  322.3  326.1  

 6 429.8  6 652.1  6 588.3  6 818.5  6 941.1  

Cash payments for operating activities      

Employee entitlements (2 688.5) (2 820.2) (2 803.6) (2 851.3) (2 931.8) 

Superannuation (509.7) (525.6) (512.4) (524.4) (539.5) 

Supplies and consumables (1 296.8) (1 303.5) (1 273.7) (1 311.7) (1 339.4) 

Borrowing costs (14.3) (8.8) (10.9) (17.1) (24.7) 

Grants and subsidies paid (1 461.2) (1 514.7) (1 428.5) (1 395.6) (1 398.7) 

Other payments (172.7) (221.3) (213.9) (213.0) (212.5) 

 (6 143.2) (6 394.1) (6 243.0) (6 313.2) (6 446.6) 

      

Net cash flows from operating activities 286.7  258.0  345.3  505.3  494.4  

      

Cash flows from investing activities      

Net cash flows from non-financial assets      

Purchases of non-financial assets (688.4) (712.5) (824.8) (594.2) (749.2) 

Sales of non-financial assets 61.2  61.2  52.7  31.7  31.6  

 (627.3) (651.3) (772.1) (562.5) (717.6) 

Net cash flows from financial assets (policy 

purposes)      

Equity injections (116.9) (122.7) (191.2) (211.3) (261.4) 

Net advances paid 4.1  39.9  6.6  2.5  2.5  

Equity disposals 3.6  3.6  3.6  3.6  3.6  

 (109.2) (79.3) (181.1) (205.2) (255.3) 

      

Net cash flows from financial assets (liquidity 

management purposes)      

Net (purchase)/sale of investments (54.9) (41.7) (28.7) (10.6) 121.8  

 (54.9) (41.7) (28.7) (10.6) 121.8  

      

Net cash flows from investing activities (791.4) (772.2) (981.9) (778.3) (851.2) 
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Table 5.3: General Government Cash Flow Statement (continued) 

 2019-20  2019-20  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Cash flows from financing activities      

Net borrowing 332.8  294.2  540.0  336.3  302.7  

Net cash flows from financing activities 332.8  294.2  540.0  336.3  302.7  

      

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held (171.9) (220.0) (96.6) 63.3  (54.1) 

      

Cash at the beginning of the year 1 098.5  1 246.3  1 026.3  929.7  993.0  

Cash at the end of the year 926.6  1 026.3  929.7  993.0  938.9  

      

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES      
      

Net cash flows from operating activities 286.7  258.0  345.3  505.3  494.4  

Plus Net cash flows from non-financial assets (627.3) (651.3) (772.1) (562.5) (717.6) 

Equals CASH SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (340.6) (393.3) (426.9) (57.2) (223.2) 
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Public Non-Financial Corporations Sector 

Table 5.4: Public Non-Financial Corporations Sector Income Statement 

 2019-20  2019-20  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Revenue from transactions      

Grants    159.9    203.2    151.4    154.7    157.5  

Sales of goods and services  3 322.7   3 309.0   3 263.9   3 235.1   3 313.0  

Interest income   4.6    3.8    3.7    3.3    3.5  

Other revenue   43.0    31.9    44.4    46.3    47.2  

  3 530.3   3 547.9   3 463.5   3 439.3   3 521.1  

      

Less Expenses from transactions      

Employee expenses   428.6    425.0    442.4    447.9    454.9  

Superannuation   49.2    50.6    50.5    51.0    51.8  

Depreciation   364.4    355.0    377.1    394.3    399.3  

Supplies and consumables  2 243.0   2 276.0   2 189.8   2 155.4   2 189.5  

Nominal superannuation interest expense   20.9    20.9    21.1    21.3    21.6  

Borrowing costs   124.7    134.7    125.0    130.4    153.7  

Dividend, tax and rate equivalent expenses   281.6    398.6    222.4    203.6    206.9  

Grant and subsidy expenses   42.3    42.3    42.3    42.4    42.8  

Other expenses   26.8    28.0    27.9    28.1    28.4  

  3 581.4   3 730.9   3 498.6   3 474.5   3 548.9  

      

Equals NET OPERATING BALANCE (51.1) (183.0) (35.1) (35.2) (27.7) 

      

Plus Other economic flows – included in  

Operating Result 

     

Gain/(loss) on sale of non-financial assets ....  ....    6.0  ....    3.8  

Movement in superannuation liability ....    277.3  ....  ....  ....  

Other gains/(losses) (69.5) (67.1) (26.5) (37.1) (14.5) 

 (69.5)   210.2  (20.5) (37.1) (10.7) 

      

Equals Operating Result (120.6)   27.2  (55.6) (72.3) (38.4) 
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Table 5.4: Public Non-Financial Corporations Sector Income Statement 

(continued) 

 2019-20  2019-20  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Plus Other economic flows – other  

movements in Equity      

Revaluations of non-financial assets   52.6    51.4    51.6    54.4    56.5  

Other non-owner movements in Equity (5.8)   206.2  (22.8)   0.9    10.7  

   46.8    257.6    28.8    55.3    67.1  

      

Equals Comprehensive Result (73.7)   284.8  (26.8) (17.0)   28.7  

      

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES      

      

NET OPERATING BALANCE (51.1) (183.0) (35.1) (35.2) (27.7) 

      

Less Net acquisition of non-financial assets      

Purchases of non-financial assets   624.6    703.3    544.8    605.2   1 251.1  

Less Sales of non-financial assets   0.4    0.4    6.2    0.1    14.8  

Less Depreciation   364.4    355.0    377.1    394.3    399.3  

   259.8    347.9    161.4    210.9    837.0  

      

Equals FISCAL BALANCE  (310.9) (530.9) (196.6) (246.0) (864.7) 

      

 



 

60           Revised Estimates Report 2019-20 (including December Quarterly Report)  

Table 5.5: Public Non-Financial Corporations Sector Balance Sheet 

as at 30 June 

 2020  2020  2021  2022  2023  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Assets      

Financial assets      

Cash and deposits   116.5    138.4    148.9    200.2    115.8  

Investments   29.9    20.0    21.5    22.6    25.3  

Other equity investments   71.2    80.5    81.2    81.8    82.5  

Receivables    478.1    475.2    469.6    468.3    473.9  

Other financial assets   840.9    787.4    777.2    786.5    787.8  

  1 536.5   1 501.5   1 498.4   1 559.4   1 485.2  

           

Non-financial assets           

Land and buildings    252.5    248.7    252.2    255.1    256.2  

Infrastructure  8 475.8   8 211.6   8 352.2   8 544.0   9 401.2  

Plant and equipment    381.2    381.4    391.5    387.9    385.0  

Biological assets   134.2    134.2    137.6    141.2    145.0  

Intangibles   139.6    135.9    139.3    143.2    145.7  

Assets held for sale   16.0    11.4    11.4    11.4    11.4  

Lease - right-of-use assets   50.2    60.1    58.3    55.9    53.6  

Other non-financial assets   94.5    88.3    92.0    94.2    95.3  

  9 544.1   9 271.5   9 434.5   9 632.8   10 493.4  

           

Total Assets  11 080.6   10 772.9   10 932.8   11 192.2   11 978.7  

           

Liabilities      

Borrowings  2 877.4   2 855.5   2 941.1   3 056.5   3 637.5  

Lease liabilities   53.0    63.1    61.5    59.3    57.0  

Superannuation   532.4    533.2    536.4    539.3    541.2  

Employee entitlements   117.6    116.5    117.5    116.7    117.7  

Payables    420.2    421.1    400.5    409.8    399.4  

Other liabilities  2 731.9   2 620.3   2 603.7   2 599.7   2 590.3  

Total Liabilities  6 732.4   6 609.8   6 660.7   6 781.2   7 343.0  

           

Net Assets  4 348.2   4 163.2   4 272.2   4 411.0   4 635.7  

           

Equity            

Accumulated funds   623.9    722.2    692.8    602.2    496.6  

Asset revaluation reserve  1 139.4   1 103.4   1 155.0   1 209.4   1 265.8  

Other equity  2 584.9   2 337.6   2 424.4   2 599.4   2 873.3  

Total Equity  4 348.2   4 163.2   4 272.2   4 411.0   4 635.7  
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Table 5.5: Public Non-Financial Corporations Sector Balance Sheet 

 as at 30 June (continued)  

 2020  2020  2021  2022  2023  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES      

      

NET WORTH1  4 348.2   4 163.2   4 272.2   4 411.0   4 635.7  

           

NET FINANCIAL WORTH2 (5 195.9) (5 108.3) (5 162.3) (5 221.8) (5 857.8) 

      

NET FINANCIAL LIABILITIES3  5 195.9   5 108.3   5 162.3   5 221.8   5 857.8  

      

NET DEBT4  2 784.1   2 760.3   2 832.2   2 893.0   3 553.4  

      

GFS NET DEBT5  2 731.1   2 697.2   2 770.7   2 833.7   3 496.4  

      

Notes: 

1. Net Worth represents Total Assets (both Financial and Non-financial) minus Total Liabilities. 

2. Net Financial Worth represents Financial assets minus Total Liabilities. 
3. Net Financial Liabilities represents Total Liabilities less Financial assets. For the PNFC Sector, this is equivalent to negative 

Net Financial Worth. 

4. Net Debt represents Borrowings plus Lease liabilities less Cash and deposits and Investments. 

5. GFS Net Debt represents Borrowings less the sum of Cash and deposits and Investments. This is equivalent to Net Debt based on 

the Australian Bureau of Statistics Government Finance Statistics reporting framework, and excludes the impact of Lease liabilities 

(this reflects how Net Debt has been calculated prior to the introduction of AASB 16 in 2019-20). 
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Table 5.6: Public Non-Financial Corporations Sector Cash Flow 

Statement  

 2019-20  2019-20  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Cash flows from operating activities      

Cash received from operating activities      

Grants received   161.9    204.0    152.2    155.5    158.3  

Sales of goods and services  3 363.0   3 361.0   3 316.7   3 323.2   3 385.1  

Interest received   4.7    3.9    3.3    2.8    2.9  

Other receipts   135.2    130.7    130.1    129.6    131.1  

  3 664.7   3 699.6   3 602.4   3 611.2   3 677.4  

Cash payments for operating activities           

Employee entitlements (451.3) (448.2) (461.9) (479.6) (472.9) 

Superannuation (46.2) (47.5) (47.9) (49.7) (50.8) 

Supplies and consumables  (2 294.0)  (2 351.8)  (2 250.8)  (2 198.1)  (2 272.2) 

Borrowing costs (123.9) (134.0) (124.9) (130.1) (133.7) 

Grants and subsidies paid (42.3) (42.3) (42.3) (42.4) (42.8) 

Other payments (121.9) (148.4) (126.4) (123.0) (131.3) 

  (3 079.7)  (3 172.3)  (3 054.3)  (3 022.9)  (3 103.7) 

           

Net cash flows from operating activities   585.1    527.3    548.2    588.2    573.7  

           

Cash flows from investing activities           

Net cash flows from non-financial assets           

Purchases of non-financial assets (624.6) (703.3) (544.8) (605.2)  (1 251.1) 

Sales of non-financial assets   0.4    0.4    6.2    0.1    14.8  

 (624.1) (702.8) (538.6) (605.2)  (1 236.3) 

Net cash flows from financial assets  

(policy purposes)           

Equity injections   91.4    97.2    135.8    155.9    196.0  

   91.4    97.2    135.8    155.9    196.0  

           

Net cash flows from financial assets  

(liquidity management purposes)           

Net (purchase)/sale of investments   65.9  (10.1) (2.1) (1.7) (3.4) 

   65.9  (10.1) (2.1) (1.7) (3.4) 

           

Net cash flows from investing activities (466.9) (615.6) (405.0) (451.1)  (1 043.7) 
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Table 5.6: Public Non-Financial Corporations Sector Cash Flow 

Statement (continued) 

 2019-20  2019-20  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Cash flows from financing activities      

Net borrowing   39.3    219.4    84.7    114.1    579.6  

Dividends and tax equivalents paid (276.1) (406.8) (217.4) (199.9) (194.0) 

Net cash flows from financing activities (236.8) (187.4) (132.7) (85.8)   385.6  

           

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held (118.6) (275.8)   10.5    51.3  (84.4) 

           

Cash at the beginning of the year   235.1    414.1    138.4    148.9    200.2  

Cash at the end of the year   116.5    138.4    148.9    200.2    115.8  

       

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES           

      

Net cash flows from operating activities   585.1    527.3    548.2    588.2    573.7  

Plus Net cash flows from non-financial assets (624.1) (702.8) (538.6) (605.2)  (1 236.3) 

Plus Dividends, tax and rate equivalents paid (276.1) (406.8) (217.4) (199.9) (194.0) 

Equals CASH SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (315.1) (582.3) (207.8) (216.9) (856.5) 
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Total Non-Financial Public Sector 

Table 5.7: Total Non-Financial Public Sector Income Statement 

 2019-20  2019-20  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Revenue from transactions      

Grants   3 973.3   3 923.3   4 129.3   4 191.5   4 406.5  

Taxation  1 172.6   1 262.8   1 297.2   1 332.1   1 368.5  

Sales of goods and services  3 701.0   3 696.6   3 660.2   3 637.4   3 712.8  

Fines and regulatory fees   103.1    103.0    104.3    105.0    106.1  

Interest income   21.5    18.3    15.2    12.6    14.5  

Dividend, tax and rate equivalent income   242.5    243.6    149.6    150.1    147.1  

Other revenue   201.0    194.2    199.9    199.3    203.8  

  9 414.9   9 441.8   9 555.7   9 628.1   9 959.3  

           

Less Expenses from transactions           

Employee expenses  3 103.6   3 231.8   3 262.3   3 320.7   3 412.3  

Superannuation   354.4    420.5    348.6    346.9    347.8  

Depreciation   693.8    695.5    740.9    790.5    805.0  

Supplies and consumables  3 499.1   3 535.9   3 424.8   3 441.8   3 503.7  

Nominal superannuation interest expense   292.2    201.0    284.6    286.5    288.7  

Borrowing costs   122.2    127.0    120.3    130.9    161.1  

Grant and subsidy expenses  1 343.6   1 353.8   1 319.4   1 283.5   1 284.1  

Other expenses (0.2)   48.4    44.4    43.1    42.3  

  9 408.6   9 614.0   9 545.4   9 643.9   9 845.1  

           

Equals NET OPERATING BALANCE   6.3  (172.2)   10.3  (15.8)   114.2  

          

Plus Other economic flows – included in  

Operating Result 
         

Gain/(loss) on sale of non-financial assets   16.7    16.7    22.7    17.3    21.0  

Movement in equity investment in PFC sector (153.9) ....  ....  ....  ....  

Movements in superannuation liability ....   3 759.5  ....  ....  ....  

Other gains/(losses) (71.4)   221.9  (21.9) (43.8) (37.3) 

 (208.6)  3 998.0  0.8  (26.5) (16.3) 

           

Equals Operating Result (202.4)  3 825.8  11.1  (42.3)  97.9  
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Table 5.7: Total Non-Financial Public Sector Income Statement 

(continued) 

 2019-20  2019-20  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Plus Other economic flows – other  

movements in Equity      

Revaluations of non-financial assets   335.3    333.9    350.7    355.5    359.5  

Movement in equity investment in PFC sector ....  (67.4) (109.5) (53.9) (45.3) 

Other non-owner movements in Equity (216.5) (36.2) (22.8)   0.9    10.7  

   118.7    230.2    218.4    302.5    324.9  

           

Equals Comprehensive Result (83.6)  4 056.1    229.5    260.2    422.7  

           

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES           

           

NET OPERATING BALANCE   6.3  (172.2)   10.3  (15.8)   114.2  

           

Less Net acquisition of non-financial assets      

Purchases of non-financial assets  1 324.7   1 427.3   1 381.7   1 211.4   2 012.3  

Less Sales of non-financial assets   65.4    65.4    62.1    35.5    50.2  

Less Depreciation   693.8    695.5    740.9    790.5    805.0  

   565.5    666.5    578.6    385.3   1 157.1  

           

Equals FISCAL BALANCE  (559.2) (838.7) (568.3) (401.2) (1 042.9) 
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Table 5.8: Total Non-Financial Public Sector Balance Sheet as at 30 June 

 2020  2020  2021  2022  2023  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Assets      

Financial assets      

Cash and deposits  1 043.1   1 164.7   1 078.6   1 193.2   1 054.7  

Investments   188.0    178.8    202.4    211.6    90.0  

Equity investment in PFC sector  1 103.3   1 200.7   1 091.1   1 037.2    991.9  

Other equity investments   142.7    151.9    208.1    264.2    330.3  

Receivables   785.9    818.6    808.8    803.6    806.6  

Other financial assets   809.1    753.5    764.1    788.2    807.1  

  4 072.0   4 268.1   4 153.0   4 297.9   4 080.7  

Non-financial assets           

Land and buildings  7 205.8   7 636.2   7 914.8   8 149.7   8 292.8  

Infrastructure  14 591.7   14 525.3   15 131.7   15 614.7   17 000.7  

Plant and equipment   652.1    646.9    675.6    671.6    667.7  

Heritage and cultural assets   486.5    475.3    487.6    499.9    512.2  

Biological assets   134.2    134.2    137.6    141.2    145.0  

Investment property   4.1    3.2    3.5    3.9    4.2  

Intangibles    191.1    197.5    196.7    194.3    191.2  

Assets held for sale   22.6    16.4    15.4    15.4    15.4  

Lease - right-of-use assets   383.6    403.1    386.7    363.3    338.4  

Other non-financial assets   136.1    133.4    135.6    139.4    142.3  

  23 807.7   24 171.5   25 085.2   25 793.4   27 309.7  

           

Total Assets  27 879.7   28 439.6   29 238.1   30 091.3   31 390.4  

           

Liabilities           

Borrowings  3 911.8   3 657.0   4 319.4   4 810.6   5 734.9  

Lease liabilities   387.9    407.4    391.8    367.3    339.9  

Superannuation  7 540.1   7 264.8   7 316.2   7 354.2   7 378.3  

Employee entitlements   782.8    819.2    834.8    854.5    880.2  

Payables    584.9    625.8    607.5    618.1    609.3  

Other liabilities  2 341.5   2 385.7   2 259.2   2 317.3   2 255.9  

Total Liabilities  15 549.0   15 160.0   15 729.0   16 322.0   17 198.3  

           

Net Assets  12 330.8   13 279.6   13 509.1   13 769.3   14 192.1  

           

Equity            

Accumulated funds  4 691.2   6 782.4   6 770.8   6 729.4   6 838.0  

Asset revaluation reserve  7 639.5   6 630.5   6 981.2   7 336.7   7 696.2  

Other revaluation reserves ....  (133.3) (242.9) (296.8) (342.1) 

Total Equity  12 330.8   13 279.6   13 509.1   13 769.3   14 192.1  
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Table 5.8: Total Non-Financial Public Sector Balance Sheet 

as at 30 June (continued)  

 2020  2020  2021  2022  2023  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES      

      

NET WORTH1  12 330.8   13 279.6   13 509.1   13 769.3   14 192.1  

           

NET FINANCIAL WORTH2 (11 476.9) (10 891.9) (11 576.1) (12 024.1) (13 117.6) 

      

NET FINANCIAL LIABILITIES3  12 580.3   12 092.5   12 667.2   13 061.3   14 109.6  

      

NET DEBT4  3 068.6   2 720.9   3 430.3   3 773.2   4 930.0  

      

GFS NET DEBT5  2 680.7   2 313.6   3 038.5   3 405.8   4 590.1  

      

Notes: 

1. Net Worth represents Total Assets (both Financial and Non-financial) less Total Liabilities. 

2. Net Financial Worth represents Financial assets less Total Liabilities. 
3. Net Financial Liabilities represents Total Liabilities less Financial assets, excluding Equity investment in the PFC Sector. 

4. Net Debt represents Borrowings plus Lease liabilities less the sum of Cash and deposits and Investments. 

5. GFS Net Debt represents Borrowings less the sum of Cash and deposits and Investments. This is equivalent to Net Debt based on 

the Australian Bureau of Statistics Government Finance Statistics reporting framework, and excludes the impact of Lease liabilities 

(this reflects how Net Debt has been calculated prior to the introduction of AASB 16 in 2019-20). 
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Table 5.9: Total Non-Financial Public Sector Cash Flow Statement  

 2019-20  2019-20  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Cash flows from operating activities      

Cash received from operating activities      

Grants received  3 840.8   3 819.7   4 029.2   4 240.8   4 335.2  

Taxation  1 170.2   1 260.3   1 295.3   1 329.8   1 366.2  

Sales of goods and services  3 740.1   3 747.4   3 712.6   3 723.4   3 782.9  

Fines and regulatory fees   103.0    103.0    104.3    105.0    106.1  

Interest received   21.9    18.8    13.9    12.5    13.2  

Dividend, tax and rate equivalents   235.5    248.9    136.2    134.1    127.4  

Other receipts   466.6    466.8    454.5    451.9    457.2  

  9 578.1   9 664.9   9 745.9   9 997.7   10 188.1  

Cash payments for operating activities           

Employee entitlements (3 139.8) (3 268.4) (3 265.5) (3 331.0) (3 404.7) 

Superannuation (555.9) (573.1) (560.2) (574.1) (590.4) 

Supplies and consumables (3 553.1) (3 622.1) (3 491.3) (3 476.3) (3 577.9) 

Borrowing costs (121.7) (126.4) (120.2) (130.7) (140.9) 

Grants and subsidies paid (1 343.6) (1 353.8) (1 319.4) (1 283.4) (1 284.0) 

Other payments (268.3) (342.5) (313.3) (308.7) (316.1) 

 (8 982.4) (9 286.4) (9 070.0) (9 104.2) (9 314.0) 

           

Net cash flows from operating activities   595.7    378.5    675.9    893.5    874.1  

           

Cash flows from investing activities           

Net cash flows from non-financial assets           

Purchases of non-financial assets (1 313.0) (1 415.7) (1 369.6) (1 199.4) (2 000.4) 

Sales of non-financial assets   61.6    61.6    58.9    31.7    46.4  

 (1 251.4) (1 354.1) (1 310.7) (1 167.7) (1 953.9) 

Net cash flows from financial assets  

(policy purposes)           

Equity injections (25.5) (25.5) (55.5) (55.5) (65.5) 

Net advances paid   4.1    39.9    6.6    2.5    2.5  

Equity disposals   3.6    3.6    3.6    3.6    3.6  

 (17.8)   18.0  (45.3) (49.4) (59.4) 

Net cash flows from financial assets  

(liquidity management purposes)           

Net (purchase)/sale of investments   10.9  (51.7) (30.8) (12.3)   118.4  

   10.9  (51.7) (30.8) (12.3)   118.4  

           

Net cash flows from investing activities (1 258.3) (1 387.9) (1 386.8) (1 229.4) (1 894.9) 
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Table 5.9: Total Non-Financial Public Sector Cash Flow Statement 

(continued) 

 2019-20  2019-20  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Cash flows from financing activities      

Net borrowing   372.1    513.9    624.8    450.5    882.4  

Net cash flows from financing activities   372.1    513.9    624.8    450.5    882.4  

           

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held (290.5) (495.5) (86.1)   114.6  (138.4) 

           

Cash at the beginning of the year  1 333.6   1 660.2   1 164.7   1 078.6   1 193.2  

Cash at the end of the year  1 043.1   1 164.7   1 078.6   1 193.2   1 054.7  

           

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES           

      

Net cash flows from operating activities   595.7    378.5    675.9    893.5    874.1  

Plus Net cash flows from non-financial assets (1 251.4) (1 354.1) (1 310.7) (1 167.7) (1 953.9) 

Equals CASH SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (655.8) (975.6) (634.8) (274.2) (1 079.8) 
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Public Financial Corporations Sector 

Table 5.10: Public Financial Corporations Sector Income Statement  

 2019-20  2019-20  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Revenue from transactions      

Sales of goods and services   142.7    142.8    146.6    153.8    161.5  

Interest income   259.5    218.3    192.1    192.7    194.7  

Dividend, tax and rate equivalent income   64.0    74.0    82.5    87.0    91.8  

Other revenue   5.2    5.2    5.2    5.2    5.3  

   471.4    440.3    426.4    438.7    453.4  

          

Less Expenses from transactions          

Employee expenses   7.1    6.9    6.9    7.1    7.3  

Superannuation   1.1    1.1    1.2    1.2    1.3  

Depreciation   0.2    0.2    0.2    0.2    0.3  

Supplies and consumables   169.0    189.5    178.5    181.3    187.7  

Borrowing costs   208.1    176.7    157.5    163.1    164.1  

Dividend and income tax equivalent expenses   242.5    243.6    149.6    150.1    147.1  

Grant and subsidy expenses   5.2    5.1    5.3    5.5    5.7  

Other expenses   0.4    0.4    0.4    0.4    0.4  

   633.7    623.6    499.7    509.0    513.7  

          

Equals NET OPERATING BALANCE (162.3) (183.3) (73.3) (70.2) (60.3) 

          

Plus Other economic flows – included in  

Operating Result 
         

Other gains/(losses)   26.1    12.0    14.3    15.2    16.0  

   26.1    12.0    14.3    15.2    16.0  

          

Equals Operating Result (136.2) (171.3) (59.0) (55.1) (44.3) 

           

Plus Other economic flows – other  

movements in Equity 
          

Other non-owner movements in Equity (17.7)   103.9  (50.6)   1.2  (1.0) 

 (17.7)   103.9  (50.6)   1.2  (1.0) 

           

Equals Comprehensive Result (153.9) (67.5) (109.5) (53.9) (45.3) 
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Table 5.10: Public Financial Corporations Sector Income Statement 

(continued) 

 2019-20  2019-20  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES      

      

NET OPERATING BALANCE (162.3) (183.3) (73.3) (70.2) (60.3) 

           

Less Net acquisition of non-financial assets      

Purchases of non-financial assets   2.1    2.8    0.9    0.9    0.9  

Less Depreciation   0.2    0.2    0.2    0.2    0.3  

   1.9    2.6    0.6    0.7    0.6  

           

Equals FISCAL BALANCE  (164.1) (185.8) (73.9) (70.9) (61.0) 
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Table 5.11: Public Financial Corporations Sector Balance Sheet 

as at 30 June 

 2020  2020  2021  2022  2023  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Assets      

Financial assets      

Cash and deposits   145.3    5.8    5.9    5.9    6.0  

Investments  9 159.1   9 820.6   9 576.0   10 054.9   9 990.0  

Receivables    24.9    24.8    16.1    16.5    18.3  

Other financial assets   236.3    341.1    341.1    341.1    330.6  

  9 565.7   10 192.3   9 939.1   10 418.5   10 344.8  

          

Non-financial assets          

Plant and equipment    1.0    0.7    1.1    1.4    1.8  

Investment property   18.5    19.1    18.8    18.5    18.2  

Intangibles   0.6    0.6    0.7    0.7    0.8  

   20.0    20.4    20.5    20.6    20.7  

           

Total Assets  9 585.6   10 212.7   9 959.6   10 439.1   10 365.6  

          

Liabilities          

Borrowings  7 010.7   7 292.5   7 065.2   7 515.6   7 410.4  

Superannuation   7.2    9.0    9.6    10.1    10.6  

Employee entitlements   1.6    1.2    1.3    1.3    1.4  

Payables    142.3    2.1    2.1    2.1    2.1  

Other liabilities  1 320.5   1 707.2   1 790.4   1 872.7   1 949.1  

Total Liabilities  8 482.3   9 012.1   8 868.5   9 401.9   9 373.7  

           

Net Assets  1 103.3   1 200.7   1 091.1   1 037.2    991.9  

           

Equity            

Accumulated funds   551.1    642.1    602.4    623.2    657.7  

Asset revaluation reserve ....  6.4  6.4  6.4  6.4  

Other equity   552.2    552.2    482.3    407.6    327.8  

Total Equity  1 103.3   1 200.7   1 091.1   1 037.2    991.9  
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Table 5.11: Public Financial Corporations Sector Balance Sheet 

as at 30 June (continued) 

 2020  2020  2021  2022  2023  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES      

      

NET WORTH1  1 103.3   1 200.7   1 091.1   1 037.2    991.9  

           

NET FINANCIAL WORTH2  1 083.3   1 180.2   1 070.6   1 016.5    971.2  

           

NET FINANCIAL LIABILITIES3 (1 083.3) (1 180.2) (1 070.6) (1 016.5) (971.2) 

           

NET DEBT4 (2 293.7) (2 533.9) (2 516.7) (2 545.2) (2 585.5) 

           

GFS NET DEBT5 (2 293.7) (2 533.9) (2 516.7) (2 545.2) (2 585.5) 

      

Notes: 

1. Net Worth represents Total Assets (both Financial and Non-financial) minus Total Liabilities. 

2. Net Financial Worth represents Financial assets minus Total Liabilities. 

3. Net Financial Liabilities represents Total Liabilities less Financial assets. For the PFC Sector this is equivalent to negative Net Financial 

Worth. 

4. Net Debt represents Borrowings plus Lease liabilities (which are nil for the PFC Sector) less the sum of Cash and deposits and 

Investments.  

5. GFS Net Debt represents Borrowings less the sum of Cash and deposits and Investments. As the PFC Sector has no Lease liabilities, 

GFS Net Debt will equal the Net Debt measure. 
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Table 5.12: Public Financial Corporations Sector Cash Flow Statement 

 2019-20  2019-20  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Cash flows from operating activities      

Cash received from operating activities      

Sales of goods and services   170.7    164.7    176.2    175.4    182.9  

Interest received   259.6    218.4    192.2    192.8    194.8  

Dividend, tax and rate equivalents   64.0    74.0    82.5    87.0    91.8  

Other receipts   2.4    2.1    2.2    2.2    2.2  

   496.7    459.3    453.1    457.4    471.7  

Cash payments for operating activities           

Employee entitlements (7.0) (6.9) (6.9) (7.1) (7.2) 

Superannuation (0.9) (0.6) (0.6) (0.6) (0.7) 

Supplies and consumables (123.7) (120.1) (125.6) (132.8) (139.4) 

Borrowing costs (206.0) (175.7) (156.4) (161.6) (163.4) 

Grants and subsidies paid (5.8) (5.7) (5.9) (6.1) (6.3) 

Other payments (6.3) (6.2) (6.6) (6.9) (7.2) 

 (349.6) (315.1) (302.1) (315.0) (324.2) 

           

Net cash flows from operating activities   147.0    144.2    151.0    142.4    147.5  

 
         

Cash flows from investing activities          

Net cash flows from non-financial assets          

Purchases of non-financial assets (2.1) (2.8) (0.9) (0.9) (0.9) 

 (2.1) (2.8) (0.9) (0.9) (0.9) 

Net cash flows from financial assets  

(liquidity management purposes)           

Net (purchase)/sale of investments   305.9    297.9    213.4  (457.7)   86.1  

   305.9    297.9    213.4  (457.7)   86.1  

           

Net cash flows from investing activities   303.9    295.1    212.5  (458.6)   85.2  

          

Cash flows from financing activities          

Net borrowing (215.4) (199.2) (227.2)   450.4  (105.2) 

Dividends and tax equivalents paid (235.5) (248.9) (136.2) (134.1) (127.4) 

Net cash flows from financing activities (450.8) (448.1) (363.4)   316.3  (232.6) 

          

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held  ....  (8.8)   0.1    0.1    0.1  

           

Cash at the beginning of the year   145.2    14.6    5.8    5.9    5.9  

Cash at the end of the year   145.3    5.8    5.9    5.9    6.0  
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Table 5.12: Public Financial Corporations Sector Cash Flow Statement 

(continued) 

 2019-20  2019-20  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES      

      

Net cash flows from operating activities   147.0    144.2    151.0    142.4    147.5  

Plus Net cash from non-financial assets (2.1) (2.8) (0.9) (0.9) (0.9) 

Plus Dividends and tax equivalents paid (235.5) (248.9) (136.2) (134.1) (127.4) 

Equals CASH SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (90.5) (107.5)   13.9    7.3    19.2  
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Total State Sector 

Table 5.13: Total State Sector Income Statement  

 2019-20  2019-20  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Revenue from transactions      

Grants   3 973.3   3 923.3   4 129.3   4 191.5   4 406.5  

Taxation  1 172.2   1 262.4   1 296.8   1 331.7   1 368.1  

Sales of goods and services  3 843.7   3 839.4   3 806.9   3 791.2   3 874.4  

Fines and regulatory fees   103.1    103.0    104.3    105.0    106.1  

Interest income   162.3    116.3    96.8    86.8    58.6  

Dividend, tax and rate equivalent income   64.0    74.0    82.5    87.0    91.8  

Other revenue   206.1    199.4    205.0    204.6    209.2  

  9 524.7   9 517.8   9 721.6   9 797.8   10 114.6  

           

Less Expenses from transactions           

Employee expenses  3 110.7   3 238.7   3 269.3   3 327.8   3 419.6  

Superannuation   355.5    421.7    349.8    348.1    349.0  

Depreciation   694.0    695.7    741.2    790.8    805.3  

Supplies and consumables  3 668.1   3 725.4   3 603.2   3 623.1   3 691.4  

Nominal superannuation interest expense   292.2    201.0    284.6    286.5    288.7  

Borrowing costs   211.7    183.4    167.4    175.5    174.6  

Grant and subsidy expenses  1 348.8   1 359.0   1 324.8   1 289.0   1 289.8  

Other expenses (0.2)   48.4    44.4    43.1    42.3  

  9 680.7   9 873.3   9 784.6   9 883.9   10 060.8  

           

Equals NET OPERATING BALANCE (156.0) (355.5) (63.0) (86.1)   53.9  

           

Plus Other economic flows – included in  

Operating Result      

Gain/(loss) on sale of non-financial assets   16.7    16.7    22.7    17.3    21.0  

Movement in superannuation liability ....   3 759.5  ....  ....  ....  

Other gains/(losses) (49.8)   238.8  (1.5) (22.1) (14.5) 

 (33.2)  4 014.9    21.3  (4.8)   6.5  

      

Equals Operating Result (189.2)  3 659.4  (41.7) (90.8)   60.4  

      

Plus Other economic flows – other  

movements in Equity      

Revaluations of non-financial assets   335.3    333.9    350.7    355.5    359.5  

Other non-owner movements in Equity (229.8)   62.8  (79.5) (4.4)   2.8  

   105.5    396.7    271.2    351.1    362.3  

Equals Comprehensive Result (83.6)  4 056.1    229.5    260.2    422.7  
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Table 5.13: Total State Sector Income Statement (continued) 

 2019-20  2019-20  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES      

      

NET OPERATING BALANCE (156.0) (355.5) (63.0) (86.1)   53.9  

      

Less Net acquisition of non-financial assets      

Purchases of non-financial assets  1 326.7   1 430.1   1 382.6   1 212.3   2 013.2  

Less Sale of non-financial assets   65.4    65.4    62.1    35.5    50.2  

Less Depreciation   694.0    695.7    741.2    790.8    805.3  

   567.3    669.0    579.3    386.0   1 157.7  

          

Equals FISCAL BALANCE  (723.4) (1 024.5) (642.3) (472.1) (1 103.8) 
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Table 5.14: Total State Sector Balance Sheet as at 30 June 

 2020  2020  2021  2022  2023  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Assets      

Financial assets      

Cash and deposits   261.7    172.5    179.7    231.6    147.9  

Investments  5 484.4   6 179.5   5 261.3   5 190.6   4 282.3  

Other equity investments   142.7    151.9    208.1    264.2    330.3  

Receivables    810.8    843.4    824.9    820.1    824.8  

Other financial assets  1 012.4   1 049.2   1 040.2   1 041.8   1 034.3  

  7 712.1   8 396.5   7 514.1   7 548.3   6 619.7  

           

Non-financial assets           

Land and buildings  7 205.8   7 636.2   7 914.8   8 149.7   8 292.8  

Infrastructure  14 591.7   14 525.3   15 131.7   15 614.7   17 000.7  

Plant and equipment    653.1    647.6    676.7    673.1    669.5  

Heritage and cultural assets   486.5    475.3    487.6    499.9    512.2  

Biological assets   134.2    134.2    137.6    141.2    145.0  

Investment property   22.5    22.3    22.3    22.3    22.4  

Intangibles   191.6    198.1    197.3    195.1    192.0  

Assets held for sale   22.6    16.5    15.4    15.4    15.4  

Lease - right-of-use assets   383.6    403.1    386.7    363.3    338.4  

Other non-financial assets   136.1    133.4    135.6    139.4    142.3  

  23 827.7   24 191.9   25 105.7   25 814.1   27 330.5  

           

Total Assets  31 539.8   32 588.4   32 619.8   33 362.3   33 950.1  

           

Liabilities       

Borrowings  6 133.2   6 131.6   5 962.8   6 282.8   6 434.8  

Lease liabilities   387.9    407.4    391.8    367.3    339.9  

Superannuation  7 547.4   7 273.9   7 325.8   7 364.3   7 388.9  

Employee entitlements   784.4    820.4    836.1    855.8    881.5  

Payables    727.2    627.9    609.6    620.2    611.4  

Other liabilities  3 629.1   4 047.5   3 984.6   4 102.5   4 101.6  

Total Liabilities  19 209.0   19 308.8   19 110.7   19 593.0   19 758.1  

           

Net Assets  12 330.8   13 279.6   13 509.1   13 769.3   14 192.1  

           

Equity            

Accumulated funds  4 640.2   6 862.8   6 741.3   6 646.0   6 709.3  

Asset revaluation reserve  7 639.5   6 636.9   6 987.5   7 343.1   7 702.6  

Other equity   51.0  (220.0) (219.8) (219.8) (219.8) 

Total Equity  12 330.8   13 279.6   13 509.1   13 769.3   14 192.1  
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Table 5.14: Total State Sector Balance Sheet as at 30 June (continued) 

 2020  2020  2021  2022  2023  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES      

      

NET WORTH1  12 330.8   13 279.6   13 509.1   13 769.3   14 192.1  

      

NET FINANCIAL WORTH2  (11 496.9) (10 912.3) (11 596.6) (12 044.7) (13 138.4) 

      

NET FINANCIAL LIABILITIES3  11 496.9   10 912.3   11 596.6   12 044.7   13 138.4  

      

NET DEBT4   774.9    187.0    913.7   1 228.0   2 344.4  

      

GFS NET DEBT5   387.0  (220.4)   521.9    860.7   2 004.6  

      

Notes: 

1. Net Worth represents Total Assets (both Financial and Non-financial) less Total Liabilities. 

2. Net Financial Worth represents Financial Assets less Total Liabilities. 

3. Net Financial Liabilities represents Total Liabilities less Financial Assets. For the Total State Sector this is equivalent to negative 

Net Financial Worth. 
4. Net Debt represents Borrowings less Cash and deposits and Investments. 

5. GFS Net Debt represents Borrowings less the sum of Cash and deposits and Investments. This is equivalent to Net Debt based on 

the Australian Bureau of Statistics Government Finance Statistics reporting framework, and excludes the impact of Lease liabilities 

(this reflects how Net Debt has been calculated prior to the introduction of AASB 16 in 2019-20). 
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Table 5.15: Total State Sector Cash Flow Statement 

 2019-20  2019-20  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Cash flows from operating activities      

Cash received from operating activities      

Grants received  3 840.8   3 819.7   4 029.2   4 240.8   4 335.2  

Taxation  1 169.8   1 259.9   1 294.9   1 329.4   1 365.8  

Sales of goods and services  3 907.3   3 908.7   3 885.2   3 895.1   3 961.9  

Fines and regulatory fees   103.0    103.0    104.3    105.0    106.1  

Interest received   162.8    116.9    95.6    86.8    57.4  

Dividend, tax and rate equivalents   64.0    74.0    82.5    87.0    91.8  

Other receipts   469.0    468.9    456.6    454.1    459.4  

  9 716.7   9 751.2   9 948.3   10 198.2   10 377.5  

          

Cash payments for operating activities          

Employee entitlements (3 146.8) (3 275.2) (3 272.4) (3 338.0) (3 411.9) 

Superannuation (556.8) (573.7) (560.9) (574.8) (591.0) 

Supplies and consumables (3 673.3) (3 738.7) (3 613.4) (3 605.4) (3 713.5) 

Borrowing costs (209.0) (181.8) (166.1) (173.7) (153.8) 

Grants and subsidies paid (1 349.4) (1 359.5) (1 325.2) (1 289.5) (1 290.3) 

Other payments (274.2) (348.4) (319.5) (315.1) (322.9) 

 (9 209.5) (9 477.4) (9 257.6) (9 296.5) (9 483.3) 

          

Net cash flows from operating activities   507.2    273.8    690.7    901.7    894.2  

          

Cash flows from investing activities          

Net cash flows from non-financial assets          

Purchases of non-financial assets (1 315.1) (1 418.5) (1 370.5) (1 200.3) (2 001.3) 

Sales of non-financial assets   61.6    61.6    58.9    31.7    46.4  

 (1 253.5) (1 356.9) (1 311.6) (1 168.6) (1 954.8) 

           

Net cash flows from financial assets  

(policy purposes)           

Equity injections (25.5) (25.5) (55.5) (55.5) (65.5) 

Net advances paid   4.1    39.9    6.6    2.5    2.5  

Equity disposals   3.6    3.6    3.6    3.6    3.6  

 (17.8)   18.0  (45.3) (49.4) (59.4) 

           

Net cash flows from financial assets  

(liquidity management purposes)          

Net (purchase)/sale of investments   562.3    999.6    879.7    88.9    926.2  

   562.3    999.6    879.7    88.9    926.2  

          

Net cash flows from investing activities (709.0) (339.3) (477.2) (1 129.1) (1 088.0) 
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Table 5.15: Total State Sector Cash Flow Statement (continued) 

 2019-20  2019-20  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Cash flows from financing activities      

Net borrowing   83.2  (82.6) (206.3)   279.3    110.1  

Net cash flows from financing activities   83.2  (82.6) (206.3)   279.3    110.1  

           

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held (118.6) (148.1)   7.2    51.9  (83.7) 

           

Cash at the beginning of the year   380.3    320.5    172.5    179.7    231.6  

Cash at the end of the year   261.7    172.5    179.7    231.6    147.9  

           

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES           

           

Net cash flows from operating activities   507.2    273.8    690.7    901.7    894.2  

Plus Net cash from investments in non-financial assets (1 253.5) (1 356.9) (1 311.6) (1 168.6) (1 954.8) 

Equals CASH SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (746.3) (1 083.1) (620.9) (266.9) (1 060.6) 
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6. PUBLIC ACCOUNT 

Public Account Receipts and Expenditure 

The current Budget year is the first year of the implementation of the Financial Management Act 2016. Tables 

6.1, 6.2 and 6.3 provide information on the total Receipts and Expenditure of the Public Account and includes 

the balance of Specific Purpose Accounts as at 31 December 2019. These Tables reflect the requirements 

of sections 36(6), 37(4) and 37(5) of the Financial Management Act.  

Tables 6.1 and 6.2 detail the gross cash receipts and expenditure from the Public Account. As such, they do 

not include the impact of the elimination of inter-entity transactions within the Public Account or 

whole-of-government investment and cash management activities within the Public Account. These 

transactions are fully reflected in the General Government Statements and the key financial measures, 

including the Net Operating Balance, Fiscal Balance and Net Debt. Consequently the receipts and 

expenditures detailed in the Tables will not reconcile directly with those presented in the 

General Government Cash Flow Statement. 

Table 6.1: Public Account Receipts 

 2019-20  2019-20  2019-20  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  

  Dec YTD  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Actual  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

       

General Receipts       

Australian Government Sources 3 079.9   1 530.2  3 013.9  3 166.0  3 346.9  3 460.6  

State Sources 1 982.8   1 146.1  2 205.0  1 902.8  1 876.3  1 908.9  

 5 062.7   2 676.3  5 219.0  5 068.7  5 223.3  5 369.5  

        

Specific Purpose Accounts 1 959.6   1 147.1  2 031.5  2 117.4  2 028.7  2 164.0  

        

Statutory Authorities 235.7    43.1  235.6  228.8  231.9  234.5  

        

Total Receipts 7 257.9   3 866.4  7 486.0  7 415.0 7 483.8  7 768.0  
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Table 6.2: Public Account Expenditure 

 2019-20  2019-20  2019-20  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  

  Dec YTD  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Actual  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

       

Annual Appropriation       

Operating Services Expenditure 4 607.7   2 425.6  4 775.1  4 761.4  4 829.2  4 953.5  

Capital Services Expenditure 480.2    159.0  453.9  535.0  403.7  383.5  

 5 088.0   2 584.7  5 229.0  5 296.4  5 232.9  5 336.9  

        

Reserved by Law 353.7    168.7  362.7  357.5  367.9  375.8  

        

Specific Purpose Accounts 2 075.0   1 242.1  2 207.1  2 186.2  1 957.0  2 346.0  

        

Statutory Authorities 240.1    43.1  240.1  231.0  232.9  231.7  

        

Other Provisions 0.1  ....  0.1  ....  (0.2) (0.5) 

        

Total Expenditure 7 756.9   4 038.5  8 038.9  8 071.1  7 790.5  8 290.0  
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Specific Purpose Accounts Estimated Receipts and Expenditure 

Table 6.3 provides estimated receipts and expenditure and associated balances for each Specific Purpose 

Account for 2019-20, by Agency.  

This table provides information on the gross cash receipts and payments from Specific Purpose Accounts 

and it does not include the elimination of inter-entity transactions which are reflected in General 

Government Statements. Revenue and expenditure amounts do not, therefore, equal amounts in General 

Government Statements. 

Table 6.3: Specific Purpose Accounts Estimated Receipts and Expenditure 

for 2019-20 

 Opening  2019-20 Revised Budget Estimated   

 Balance  Estimates Balance  31 December  

 1 July   30 June  2019  

 2019  Receipts  Expenditure  2020  Actual  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

Communities Tasmania     
 

Agency Financial Management Account  92.2  136.9  162.8  66.3  72.4  

Education      

Agency Financial Management Account 34.5  78.8  82.0  31.3    30.4  

Department of Education School Banking Account 57.4  43.0  45.5  54.9    37.0  

 91.9  121.8  127.5  86.2    67.3  

Finance-General      

Agency Financial Management Account 16.1  34.9  43.2  7.8    31.8  

Australian Government Funding Management 

Account 242.4  300.4  404.9  137.9    225.5  

Government Car Fleet Account 8.5  33.3  35.7  6.1    7.7  

Payroll Provision Account 31.8  7.4  30.6  8.6    31.8  

Rosetta Landslip Account 0.5  0.1  0.1  0.5    0.5  

Tasmanian Risk Management Fund 261.4  83.9  70.3  275.0    300.8  

TT-Line Vessel Replacement Fund 40.8  41.7  ....  82.5    41.2  

 601.5  501.7  584.8  518.4    639.3  

Health      

Agency Financial Management Account 142.2  840.9  868.0  115.1    92.8  

Private Patient Account 18.6  28.4  26.6  20.4    18.3  

 160.8  869.3  894.6  135.5    111.1  

House of Assembly      

Agency Financial Management Account ....  0.1  0.1  ....  ....  

Integrity Commission      

Agency Financial Management Account ....  ....  ....  ....  0.1  
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Table 6.3: Specific Purpose Accounts Estimated Receipts and Expenditure 

for 2019-20 (continued) 

 Opening  2019-20 Revised Budget  Estimated   

 Balance  Estimates  Balance  31 December  

 1 July   30 June  2019  

 2019  Receipts  Expenditure  2020  Actual  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

Justice      

Agency Financial Management Account  31.6   40.3   45.0   26.9    29.6  

Asbestos Compensation Fund  20.3   7.2   7.7   19.8    20.9  

Local Government and Other Elections Account  0.4   0.2   0.2   0.4    0.4  

Workers Rehabilitation and Compensation Fund  2.4   9.4   9.5   2.3    7.0  

  54.7   57.1   62.4   49.4    57.8  

Legislative Council      

Agency Financial Management Account ....  0.1  0.1  ....  ....  

Legislature-General      

Agency Financial Management Account 0.1  0.5  0.5  0.1  ....  

Ministerial and Parliamentary Support      

Agency Financial Management Account 0.3  1.2  1.2  0.3  0.3  

Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions      

Agency Financial Management Account 1.7  1.1  2.2  0.6  1.6  

Office of the Governor      

Agency Financial Management Account 0.2  0.1  0.1  0.2  0.3  

Office of the Ombudsman      

Agency Financial Management Account 0.1  0.6  0.6  0.1  0.2  

Police, Fire and Emergency Management      

Agency Financial Management Account 4.5  25.4  27.5  2.4  2.0  

Premier and Cabinet      

Agency Financial Management Account 8.9  40.3  45.5  3.7  7.7  

Primary Industries, Parks, Water and 

Environment      

Agency Financial Management Account 54.8  77.3  81.7  50.4    51.4  

Crown Lands Administration Fund 66.2  8.0  6.3  67.9    68.9  

 121.0  85.3  88.0  118.3    120.3  

State Growth      

Agency Financial Management Account  64.5   171.1  186.8   48.8    31.5  

Tasmanian Forests Agreement Account  3.6  ....   2.1   1.5    2.7  

  68.1   171.1   188.9   50.3    34.3  

 

  



 

  Revised Estimates Report 2019-20 (including December Quarterly Report) 87 

Table 6.3: Specific Purpose Accounts Estimated Receipts and Expenditure 

for 2019-20 (continued) 

 

 Opening  2019-20 Revised Budget  Estimated   

 Balance  Estimates  Balance  31 December  

 1 July   30 June  2019  

 2019  Receipts  Expenditure  2020  Actual  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

Tasmanian Audit Office      

Agency Financial Management Account  2.8   6.5   6.7   2.6  3.3  

Tourism Tasmania      

Agency Financial Management Account (0.1)  0.8   0.3   0.4  ....  

Treasury and Finance      

Agency Financial Management Account  10.1   11.7   13.4   8.4  11.4  

      

Total Specific Purpose Accounts 1 218.8  2 031.5  2 207.1  1 043.2  1 129.1  

     
 

 


